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TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

November 19, 2001 Project No. 30-0065

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502 NOV 2 1 2
0

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J o

1024 MAIN STREET

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared by TRC for
ExxonMobil Qil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene Versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Vapor Extraction System Performance Table

Exhibit 6: Groundwater Remediation Performance Table

Exhibit 7: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit &: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 9: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925)688-2473. You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

vy & Ll

Tracy L."Walker, RG
Associate

cc: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S, Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
M. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

5052 Commercial Circle # Concord, California $4520-1248
Telephone 9256881200 » Fox 925-688-0388




TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Fourth Quarter 2001

Mobil Service Station 04-HG.J CRWQCB Case # N/A
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit 95010
Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 19-Oct-01
Mumber of ground water wells on-site: 16  Groundwater Wells monitored: »
Number of ground water wells off-gice: 3 Groundwater Wells sampled. g
Groundwater Welts with Free Product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: Post-Remediat Ground Phase: Post-Remedintion
Monitoring Monitoring
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: oL n
Approxi elevation of p tric surface ahave Mean Sea Level: 308.88 ft
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 078 it
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradieat: Eust at: 49 e/
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL~1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: ¢ Range in Thickness of Free Product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 5 Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: 0
Number of wells with concentrations ator above MCL: 3 Volume of Free Product Recovered Ta Date: L]
Range in Concentrations: Benzene: ND<0.20 to 810 ppb
Nature of contamination: Gasaline . TPH-G: ND<50 to 13,000 ppb
GROUND WATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE Date Staned: S-May-95
Technology used: Pump & treat w/air stripper  Number of Wells Extracting Ground Water: N/A
Volume of Groundwater Extracted This Quarter(gallons): 0 Carbon Change: N/A
Total Volume of Groundwater Extracted (gatlons): 3,854,430
Operating days this quarter: 1)
Total aperating days. 3¢
tem statdewa: 12600
VAPOR EXTRACTION FERFORMANCE Date Started: 4-Apr-95
Technology used: Blower & Carbon  Maximum Towl Well Influent Concentration this quarer (ppmv): 4 ppmy
Mamber of vapor wells onsite: 9 Maximum Total Well + Stripper Influent Concentration this quaner {pprv): & ppmv
TNumber of vapor extraction wells apen: 5  Mass of hydrocarhons removed this quarter: o lbs.
Operating Days this quarter; 0 Voiume of hydrocarbons removed this quarter: 9 gals,
Tatal operating Days: 763 Cumulative mass of hydrocarbons removed: ARG T,
System shutdown: 51500 Cumulative vob i oprlvove st cesaoeed: Sl
Cperating Mode: Blower & Carbon

Conversion Date (changeover o carbon):

6/30/98

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
gals = gallons
1bs = pounds
ppmv = parts per millien per volume
G d les were callected in accord

P with the RWQCB guidelines for no-purge groundwater sampling.
Mass of hydrocarbons recovered based on an average hydrecarbon density of 6.26 pounds per gallon.

Prepared by:
Approved by: Azar:f Lty /f é‘-/dﬁ'w
Y Californigfegistered Grologist No. 6308
Mot xis

Tia Rutledge
Project Manager

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Project No:  30-0065

Date Submitted: 11/19/01

TRC
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2001
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number

First Quarter

Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

MWw-1

X

X

X

X

MWw-2

X

X

X

X

MW-3*

MW-4

MW.5*

MW-6

MW-7*

MW-8*

MW-10

MW-11

MW-12

RW-1

RW-2

RW-3

RW-4

LT T i B B B

Eel B Bl e

ET B B

ol I B A

VYMW-1*

VMW-2*

VMW-3*

VMW-4*

NOTES: X

well scheduled for sampling
well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgit)
MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3,600 —_ 73 13 3 180 —_ — —
MW-1 10/M18/20 348.03 0.00 43.18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 —_ — _—
MW-1 08/06/91 348.03 0.00 38.65 309.38 2,600 — 310 340 110 340 _— —_ _—
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 309.35 2,400 — 270 370 18 340 — — —_
MW-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 —_ — —_—
MW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304 98 ND — ND ND ND ND - — -
MW-1 10727162 348.03 0.00 42.86 306.17 2,700 — 320 310 84 310 —_ — —
MW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 3315 2,800 — 180 340 87 320 —_ —_ -
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33.71 314.32 6,000 —_ 410 450 &1 500 — — —_
MW-1 07/06/93 348.03 0.00 35.46 31257 2,200 —_ 140 240 32 180 —_ — —_
MW.-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 34 ND 43 — —_ —_
MW-1 01/27/94 348.03 0.00 4210 30593 1,000 - 270 330 44 190 —_ — -
MW-1 04/25/84 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — — —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-1 04/26/94 348.03 — —_ —_ 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 — —_ —_
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 -— 120 87 16 43 — — —
MVV-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 4219 305.84 8970 — 110 140 21 90 - - —_
MW-1 02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34.73 313.30 3,500 — 200 270 24 100 — —— -
MW-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 34.67 313.36 160 — 78 12 4.5 20 —_ — e
MW-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 31103 1,900 — 99 330 40 570 10 —_ —
MW-1 11/10/95 348.03 0.00 39.66 308.37 610 —_ 150 56 22 89 — —_ —
MW-1 02112/96 348.03 0.00 36.19 311.84 470 - 3.0 37 7.8 140 1.3 —_ —_
MW-1 05/17/96 348.03 0.00 35.82 312.21 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1 08/12/86 348.03 0.00 38.44 309.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1 02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.76 — — — —_ — _ — — -—
MW-11  03/17/97 348.03 0.00 37.07 310.96 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND — -_
MW-1+ 05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —_ -—
MW-11  08/12/97 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11 10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40.90 307.13 740 —_ 17 62 7.9 150 ND — —
MW-1t+ 01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41,05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— —_—
MW-11  04/24/98 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 4.67
MW-1%  07/20/98 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —_— 1.43
MW-11 10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42.31 305.72 ND — 0.3 ND ND ND ND — 218
Mw-11  02/22/89 348.03 0.00 4270 305.33 840 — 40 17 5.4 94 ND — 217
MW-11  05/27/99 348.03 0.00 41.51 306.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -_— 203
MW-11+  09/16/99 348.03 0.00 43.56 304.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.89
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzepe Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-1+ 1115/99 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND -_— 4.97
MW-11+  03/02/00 348.03 0.00 40.88 307.15 <50 —_ <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 417
MwW-1¥  06/06/00 348.03 0.00 42.83 305.20 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.96
Mw-1%  08/28/00 348.03 0.00 44 82 303.21 <50 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 1.90
MW-1+ 1107/00 348.03 0.00 43.35 30468 <20 — 0.25 <0.20 0.25 <060 <030 — 2.04
MW-1*  01/30/01 348.03 —_ — — —_ —_— — — —_ — —_ - —
MW-11t  04/19/01 348.03 0.00 43.87 30416 - <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 0.28 <060 <030 — 265
MW-1+  07/27/01 348.03 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.14
MwW-1+  10/19/01 348.03 0.00 44 52 303.51 <50 _ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — —_
MwW-2 04/12/90 348.45 0.00 44.14 304.31 64,000 — 5,500 7,600 1,900 7,800 — — —_
MW-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 43.18 306.27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 — — —
MW-2 08/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.19 309.26 160,000 — 16,000 25,000 4,300 18,000 —_ —_ —
MwW-2 01/08192 348.45 0.02 39.40 300.07 —_ —_ - — -_— _— —_ —_— —_
MwW-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40.50 30795 71,000 am 9,200 12,000 3,700 15,000 —_ - —_
MW-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-2 10/27/92 348,45 Trace 43.53 304.92 —_ —_ —_— - - _— —_— —_— —_
MW-2 01/22/93 34845 Trace 35.55 312.20 —_ — -— — — — —_ —_— —_
MW-2 04/05/93 34B.45 Trace 3441 314.04 —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_ —_
Mw-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35.98 3247 —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ -—
MwW-2 11/30/93 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 -— — — —_ - — —_ —_— e
MW-2 01427194 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 — —_ - —_ —_ —_ - —_— —_—
MW-2 04/25/94 348.45 Trace 40.32 308.13 - — —_— — -— —_ —_— —_ —
MW-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42.46 305.99 —_ - — —_ —_ — -_ —_— —_
Mw.-2 10/05/24 348.45 Trace 42.78 305.67 —_ —_ -_ — _ - - — —
MW-2 02/21/95 348.45 0.12 34.88 31366 _ _ — —_ _ — —_ —_ —
Mw-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 -— —_ - — —_ —_ — —-— —_
Mw-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 37.21 311.39 - — —_ - — — — —_ —
MW-2  11/10/95 348.45 0.24 30.87 308.76 — - —_ — — - —_ — -
MwW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_ —_
MwW-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 3595 312.50 57,000 —_ 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND - —_
Mw-2 08/12/96 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 86,000 — 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 ND —_ —_
Mw-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ - —_
MW-2  02/12/97 348.45 0.00 34.37 314.08 — — —_ — — — - —_ —-
MW-2**  03/17/97 348.45 — — — - — - — - — — — -
MW-2+  05M13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND - -—
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
%) Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-2 0812197 348.45 0.04 40,73 307.75 — —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ — — -
MwW-21 10131197 348.45 0.00 41.12 307.33 11,000 e 320 450 300 760 280 — —_
MW-2§ 01/21/68 348.45 0.00 40.75 307.70 27,000 —_ 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND —_—
Mw-2+ 04/24/08 348.45 0.00 36.48 31197 11,000 — 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 4.40
MW-2t  07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309.07 23,000 — 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND — 0.58
MW-2  10/21/98 348.45 — Dry - — _ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-21 02/22/99 348.45 0.00 41.26 307.19 14,000 —_ 660 370 250 1,000 ND — 3.16¢
MW-2+  05/27/99 348.45 0.00 41.57 306.88 12,000 — 930 480 350 1,300 ND ND 2.86
MW-2+  09/16/99 348.45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 — 220 100 300 300 99 — 0.26
Mw-21 11/15/99 348.45 0.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 _ ND<100 ND<50 86 140 49  ND<5 282
MW-21  03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40.90 307.55 11,000 — 250 180 220 1,200 <50 — 1.60
MW-21 08/08/00 348.45 0.00 4268 305,77 8,400 —_ 290 68 250 100 <10 —_ 0.31
MW-21  08/29/00 348.45 0.00 44 98 303.47 14,000 — 170 86 440 250 <10 — 1.50
MW-21 1107100 348.45 0.00 43.46 304.09 18,000 —_ 120 43 250 150 110 =<5 0.92
MW-2¢% 01/30/01 348.45 0.00 44.73 303.72 18,000 —_ 220 74 690 240 <250 — 0.32
MW-2+ 0419/01 348.45 0.00 43.85 304.50 19,000 —_ 150 37 440 80 <200 <b 1.26
MW-21 07/27/01 348.45 0.00 4410 30435 - 6,900 _ 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 —_— 0.62
MwW-21 10M19/01 348.45 0.00 4467 303.78 13,000 — 110 24 600 72 <3.0 —_ —_
MW-3 04/12/90 347.97 0.00 23.18 324.79 2100 —_ 32 56 3 170 —_ _ —
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — —_ —
MW-3 08/06/91 347.97 —_ Dry —— —_ - — — —_— —_— — —_ _—
MW-3 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 32.36 315.61 680 e 89 28 85 72 — — —
MW-3  04/30/02 347.97 — Dry _ — — — — — — — — —
MW-3  07/31/92 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 10/27/92 797 — Dry — —_ — - — — — —_ -_ —
MW-3 01/22/83 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 — 240 300 170 440 — —_ e
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-3  07/06/93 347.97 - Dry e — - - — — — — — -
MW-3 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 01/27/94 347.97 —_ Dry — S — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 04/25/94 347.97 e Dry —_ — — — —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-3 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — - — — — —_ —_ —_— — —_
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 -— Dry — - — — — e — — — —
MW-3 05/03/95 347.97 —_— Dry — — — — - _— — — — —
MW-3 08/04/95 347.97 — Dry — — —_ —_ — - — — — —_

p\projectsitables\04h5i_gw.xis Page 3 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG.J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb} _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgi)
MW-3 11/10/95 347.97 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ — _ —_
MW-3 02/12/96 347.97 —_ Dry — e —_ — - — — r —_ —
MwW-3 05/17/96 347.97 —_ Dry - — — — —_ — —_ —_— — —
MW-3  08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — - —_ — — — — —
MW-3 11/08/96 347.97 —_ Dry - — — — — —_ —_ - —_ —
MW-3 02/12197 347 97 — Dry — —_ — - — — — —_ —_ -
MW-3t  03M17/97 347.97 0.00 2239 325.58 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —_ _
MW-3t  0513/97 347.97 0.00 22.18 325.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ —
MW-3t  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.56 329.41 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 —_ - — — —_ —_— —_ — -
Mw-3 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 18.81 328.16 ~— —_ —_ — — — —_— —_ -
MW-3  04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 33116 - — — — — —_ — — 1.47
MW-3  07/20/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 329.97 — - — — — — —_ - 2.76
MW-3 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 19.37 328.60 — — - — — — _ — 2.30
MW-3 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 19.82 328.15 — — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ 242
MW-3  05/27/99 347.97 0.00 18.34 320.63 — —_— — — — — - -_ 1.16
MW-3 09/16/99 347.97 0.00 18.53 329.44 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ - _ — 0.78
MW-3 11/15/98 347.97 0.00 20.40 327.57 —_ — —_ —_ - _— — — 1.32
MW-3 03/02/100 347.97 0.00 18.02 329.95 —_ — — — —_ —_— — — 1.07
MwW-3 06/06/00 347 97 0.00 18.33 329.64 —_ —_ - —_ — - —_ — 0.92
MW-3 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 17.31 330.66 — - —_ — —_ — — —_ 3.30
MW-3 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 — — — — — — - — 0.95
MW-3  01/30/01 34797 0.00 16.61 331.36 — — — - —_ - —_— — 0.32
MW-3  04/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.52 345 — — — —_ — — - — 3.10
MW-3  07/27/01 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 — — — —_ — —_ — - 0.85
MW-3 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.75 331.22 — - — — — - — — —
MW-4 10/18/90 348,07 0.00 43.16 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 — — —
MW-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38.65 30942 8,800 — 320 420 220 650 e —_ _—
MW-4  01/08/92 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 — - —
MW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 30.88 308.19 7,200 — 650 1,200 210 1,200 —_ — —
MW-4  07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 360 — —_ —
MW-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42.78 305.29 9,000 e 440 750 180 900 — —_ —_
MW-4  01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34.76 31331 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,800 — — —
MW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314.46 1,100 - 34 18 12 3 —_ — —
MW-4  07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 — 220 300 43 440 — — -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) _(ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-4 11/30/83 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 —_ 140 83 54 110 — - —_
Mw-4  01/27/94 348.07 0.00 42.10 305.97 210 — 140 75 24 94 - — —
MW-4 04725104 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 —_ -_— —_ — —_ — —_ — -_
MW-4 04/26/94 348.07 -— —_— — 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 — — d
MW-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 —_ 57 47 17 43 — — —
MW-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 4217 305.90 3.200 — 230 280 73 210 — _— —
Mw-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.02 34.87 313.22 — —_ e — — — — _ -
MW-4 05/03/95 348.07 0.00 34.81 31326 — — —_ —_ —_— — —_ —_ —
MW-4 05/04/95 348.07 —_ —_— —— 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 — — —
Mw-4 08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 - 92 67 49 150 12 — —_
MwW-4 11/10/95 348.07 0.00 30.86 308.21 11,000 —_ 1,100 580 420 1,200 —_ —_ —
MwW-4 02/12/98 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 — 4.5 2.4 ND 2.8 17 — —_—
MW-4 05/17/26 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 —_ 50 ND ND 8.9 ND —_— —_—
MwW-4 08/12/96 348.07 0.00 3863 300.44 4,000 - 830 180 160 250 ND — _
Mw-4 11/08/98 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110 ND — —_
Mw-4 02/12/97 348.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 —_ —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ — —
MwW-4+  03/17/97 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 —_ 200 40 54 74 ND —_ —_
MwW-41t  05M3/97 348.07 0.00 37.92 31015 2,200 - 320 72 67 100 ND — —_
Mw-4t+  08M12/97 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 31 59 68 ND —_ —
Mw-41 10131197 348.07 0.00 41.21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28 ND -— —_
Mw-41  01/21/08 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 610 — 17 24 27 5.3 ND — —
MW-41t 04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 311.17 460 —_ 5.0 1.2 3.0 ND ND — 4.05
MwW-41  07/20/98 348.07 0.00 39.56 308.51 1,700 — 79 12 40 16 ND — 0.73
MW-41 10/21/98 348.07 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 —_ 200 56 51 80 ND -_— 0.21
MW-4+  02/22/99 348.07 0.00 41.46 306.61 920 — 45 21 6.3 100 ND _— 0.74
MW-41  05/27/9% 348.07 0.00 41.71 306.36 670 - 87 9.0 4.7 40 ND -— 0.98
MwW-41+  09/16/89 348.07 0.00 43.714 304.36 3,000 -— 150 34 6.2 180 ND —_ 0.38
MW-4+1 11/15/69 348.07 0.00 44.15 303.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 2.87
MW-41 03/02/00 348.07 0.00 41.08 306.99 240 —_ 10 0.89 <0.30 6.5 <10 —_ 3.02
Mw-41  06/06/00 348.07 0.00 43.09 304.98 <20 —_ <0.20 0.26 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.48
MwW-4+  08/29/00 348.07 0.00 45.05 303.02 620 - 16 14 12 20 <10 —_ 0.20
MW-41 11/07/00 348.07 0.00 43.65 304.42 410 - 10 52 7.7 51 <5.0 — 1.58
Mw-4t  01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44.81 303.26 350 — 15 54 18 56 <1.0 - 0.74
MwW-41  04/19/01 348.07 0.00 44.10 303.97 330 -— 12 34 11 50 <50 — 3.70
Mw-4t  07/27/01 348.07 0.00 44 .20 303.87 420 — 24 58 76 77 <030 — 0.59
Mw-41 10M19/01 348.07 0.00 44.75 303.32 680 —_ 22 8.2 23 130 <030 — -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {fest) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-5  10/18/90 347.97 — e - — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 3372 —_ —_— — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 04/30/92 347.97 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — —
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 —_ Dry _ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ _— — —_
MW-5 10/27/92 347.97 _ Dry _ —_ —_ — —_ - —_ —_ —_— —_
MW-5 01/22/93 347.97 - Dry — — —— —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-5  04/05/93  347.97 — Dry - - - —_ — - — S —
MW-5 07/06/93 347.97 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-5 11/30/93 347.97 —_ Dry - —_ — —_ — —_ -_ — — —
MW-5 01/27/94 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ - —_ — — — —_ —
Mvv-5 04/25/94 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-5 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — — _— —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-5 02/21/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-5 05/03/95 347.97 - Dry — — — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 e Dry —_ —_ —_— — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-5 11/10/95 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-5 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ —_— — —_— —_— —_— — —
MW-5 05/17/96 347.97 -— Dry — — —_ p— —_ — — — —_ —
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 —_ Dry - — _— — —_ —_ _— —_ — —
MW-5 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ _ —_— — _— —_ —_ — —
MW-5 02/12/97 347.97 - Dry —_ —_— —_ — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-5 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 34.21 33,78 -— — — —_ — — — — —
MW-5 05/13/97 347.97 —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-g**  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 — — — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-5 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 3419 313.78 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-5 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 31.28 316.72 - —_ — — —_— — — —_ —
MW-5 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 —_ — —_ —_— — - — - 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 —_ -_ — — — — —_ — 0.55
MW-5 10/21/98 34797 0.00 3420 313.77 —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ 3.07
MW-5 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — 3.456
MW-5 05/27/99 34797 0.00 34.01 313.96 —_ —_ - —_ — s — —_ 3.4
MW-5 09/16/89 347.97 0.00 34.10 31387 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — 548
MW-5 11/15/98 347.97 0.00 35.21 312.76 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ 3.44

Mw-g*  03/02/00 347.97 — — — —_ e —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet} (feet)  (feef) {feet) (ppb) _(ppb) _(ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-5**  08/06/00 347.97 — —_ — — — — - —_ _ —_ — —_
MW-5 08/29/00 34797 0.00 33.95 314.02 — - — — —_— — —_ _ 2.40
MW-5 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 33.99 313.98 — — —_— — —_ —_ — —_ 0.61
MW-5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 33.84 314.13 —_ — i —_ —_ —_ — —_ 0.49
MW-5 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.62 314.35 —_ —_ — —_ — — — — 2.59
MW-5 07427101 347.97 0.00 33.85 314.32 —_ - — — - - — — 240
MW-5 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.75 314.22 — —_— — - — —_ — — —_
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.60 304.63 3.000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 -_ — —_
MW-6 08/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.16 1,600 — 220 10 - 5.2 14 —_ _ —
MW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 308.05 370 —_ 81 3.9 4.5 2.9 —_ — _
MW-6 04/30/92 348,23 6.00 40.46 307.77 610 —_— 180 8.4 6.8 3.3 —_ —_ —
MW-6 07/31/92 348.23 0.00 43.61 304.62 96 — 1,500 1.500 370 1,100 —_ - —_
MW-6 10/27192 348.23 0.00 43.68 304.55 92,400 —_ 27 ND <] 10 —_ —_ —
MW-6 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 312,57 250 — 12 2.4 14 1.9 —_ — —_
MW-6 04/05/93 348.23 0.00 34.41 313.82 190 — 23 0.99 ND 0.5 —_ —_ —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 38.01 312,22 99 — 1.4 0.54 ND ND —_— — —_—
MW-5 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 -— 91 ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-§ 01/27/94 348.23 0.00 42.57 305.66 140 — 1.7 ND ND ND —_ — —_
MW-& 04/25/94 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.48 —_ - — —_ - -— —_ -— —
MwW-é D4/26/94 34823 — —_ - 330 —_ 40 ND ND ND —_— — —_
MW-6 07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 8.8 9.2 3.5 12 —_ —_ —_
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 —_ 100 58 11 12 —_ — s
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.85 312.69 —_ - —_ — —_ - — — -
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 312.76 —_— — —_ — -— —_ — —_ _
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 —_ - — 350 — 6.8 1.8 7.4 7.1 - — —_
MW-8 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 o 38 1.7 ND 1.1 6.5 — —_
MW-6 11/10/95 348.23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 -_ 6.6 0.96 1.6 1.7 —_ —_— -—
MW-8 02/12/96 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 — 28 1.6 0.57 1.3 5.2 — —_
MW-6 05/17/96 348.23 0.00 36.56 311.67 a1 — 2.8 ND ND ND ND — —
MW-6 08/12/96 348.23 0.00 3912 309.11 75 C— 4.6 26 ND 1.7 ND —_ —_
MW-6 11/08/95 348.23 0.00 40.69 30754 60 —_ 25 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND —_ —_
MW-6 02M12/97 348.23 0.00 34.99 313.24 - -_ — - —_ — — — —_
MW-8t  03/17/97 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61  05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 308.78 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _
Mw-6+  08/12/7 348.23 0.00 41.33 306.90 68 — 13 ND ND ND ND — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb)__(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-61 10/31/97 348.23 0.00 41.68 306.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_—
MW-61 01/21/98 348.23 0.00 41.62 306.61 180 - 2.1 ND 0.4 ND ND _
MW-61  04/24/98 348.23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 — 1.0 ND ND ND ND 4.51
MW-ét  07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 30822 280 — 1.5 6.0 1.2 1.2 ND 1.86
MW-6t  10/21/98 348.23 0.00 42.93 305.30 590 - 9.1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND 463
MW-61 02/22/99 348.23 0.00 41.83 306.40 170 —_ ND 4.4 ND ND ND 3.79
MW-61 06/27/9% 348.23 0.00 42.13 308.10 160 — ND 7 ND 0.8 ND 1.11
MW-6T  09/16/99 348.23 0.00 44.27 303.96 70 —_— ND ND ND ND ND 1.70
MW-6+  11/15/88 348.23 0.00 44 65 303.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND 3.17
MW-61%  03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 306.73 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 3.12
MW-6+  06/06/00 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 58 —_ <1.0 1.8 <0.20 <060 <0.30 1.48
MW-61  08/29/00 348.23 0.00 45.43 302.80 150 — <0.30 4.1 <0.30 0.64 <10 0.30
MW-61 11/07/00 348.23 0.00 44.05 304.18 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 0.97
Mw-6+  01/30/01 348.23 0.00 45,12 303.1 30 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.80 <0.30 0.36
MW-8T  04/19/01 348.23 0.00 4448 303.75 51 -— <020 0.32 068 1.2 <5.0 210
Mw-61+  07/27/01 348.23 0.00 44,59 303.64 o5 - <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.80 <1.0 0.45
MW-6T 10/19/01 348.23 0.00 45.19 303.04 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 —
MW-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND o 0.5 -ND 0.8 —_ —
MW-7 08/06/91 347.90 -— Dry — — — —_ — -— — —_ —
MW-7 01/08/82 347.90 0.00 23.79 324 11 220 — 7.8 1.7 ND 0.55 —_ —_
MW-7  04/30/92 347.90 — Dry — - — — — - — — —
MW-7 07/31/92 347.90 — Dry — e — — -— — —_ — —
MW-7 10127192 347.90 - Dry —_ _— — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — -_— —
MW-7 04/05/93 347.90 — Dry —_ - — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 - Dry — — — —_ — — — — —
MwW-7 11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — - —_ — -
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 -— Dry — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ - —_—
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_ -
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 — Dry —_ —_ —_ — — —_ _ e -_—
MW-7 02/21/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_— — - — _
MW-7 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 - Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-7 11/10/95 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — - — —_ — - — -—_
MW-7 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — —_ — —_— — —_ _ -_— —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) _{(ppb} (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/l)
MW-7  05/17/96 347.90 — Dry — - — — - — — S — —_
MW-7  08/12/86 347.90 - Dry —_ - - — — —_ — — - —_
MW-7 11/08/96 347.80 — Dry -_ — —_ — — —_ — — —_ -
MW-7  02M2/97 347.90 — Dry — — — - - — — — — —
MW-7  03M7/97 347.90 - Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-7 0513197 347.90 — - — — - —_ — —_ —_ —_ — -_—
MwW-7  08M12/97 347.90 — Dry _ — — —_ — — - — - -
MW-7 10/31/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — _
MW-7  01/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — — - — — — —
MW-7 04/24/98 347.90 0.00 24.44 323.46 — — —_ — — —_ — o 0.45
MW-7 07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-7  10/21/08 347.90 - Dry — - -— — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7 02122199 347.90 0.00 23.69 324.21 — —_ — -_— - —_ —_ —_ —_
MwW-7 05727199 347.90 0.00 23.67 324.23 —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ — 1.30
MW-7 09/16/99 347.90 0.00 23.19 324.71 — —_ — — —_ —_ - — 0.64
MW-7  11/15/99 347.90 - Dry - — — — - — _ S — —_
MW-7 03/02/00 347.90 0.00 18.10 329.80 — - —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ — 1.73
MW-7 06/06/00 347.90 0.00 24.19 323.71 —_ - — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ 0.73
MW-7 08/29/00 347.90 0.00 18.40 328.50 — —_ _ —_— —_ —_ — — 1.10
MW-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00 20.20 327.70 —_ — — —_ - — —_ - 1.06
MW-7 01/30/01 347.90 0.00 18.77 329.13 —_ — — - —_— — — —_ 0.31
MW-7 04/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.26 33064 — —_ —_ — — - — — 2.57
MW-7 07/27/01 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.62 — — —_ — —_ — — - 0.97
MW-7 10/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.27 330.63 - — — _ — —_— -— — —
MW-8 10/18/80 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.60 £1414) ND 3 5 7 62 — o —
MwW-8 08/06/91 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — - - — —_ —_ —
MW-8 01/08/92 343,90 —_ Dry — —_ — — _ — — —_ — —_
MW-8  04/30/92 348.90 - Dry - —_ — —_ — —_ —_ - — —
MwW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270* — ND ND ND 1.3 — —_ —_
MW-8 10/27/92 348.90 — Dry — -_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-8  01/22/93 348.90 —_ Dry — — - — — —_ — — —_ -
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry — — —_ - -— —_— —_ —_ — —
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — _
MW-8  11/30/93 348.90 - Dry —_ _ —_ —_ — - — - —_ —_
MwW-8 01/27/54 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet}  (feet) {feet) {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)
MW-8 04/25/94 348.90 — Dry -_— ' — —_ —_ —_ — _— - —_ —_—
MW-8 07/08/94 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-8 10/05/94 348.90 — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —_
Mw-8 02/21/95 348.90 - Dry — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_—
MW-8  05/03/95 348.90 — Ory —_— — - — —_ — — - — —
MW-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry - — — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-8 11/10/95 348,90 — Dry — —_ — —_— — —_ —_ e - —_
Mw-8 02/12/96 348.90 —_— Dry e — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-8  05/17/96 348.90 - Dry — —_ — - — — — - — -
MW-3 08/12/96 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — — — —_
MwW-8 11/08/98 348.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — -_— —
MW-8 02/12/197 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-8 031797 348.90 - Dry — e - —_ — —_ - — — ——
MW-8 05713197 348,90 —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_ — - — —_
MW-8  08/12/97 348.90 - Dry — - - —_ — — — - — —
MW-8 10/31/97 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 — — —_ —_ — — — _ _—
MW-8 01/21/98 348.90 0.00 19.50 328.40 — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ — -
MWW-8 04/24/98 348.90 0.00 18.53 330.37 —_— — — —_ —_ —_ - —_ 1.98
MW-8 07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 3290.68 — — —_ —_ — _ — - 58.25
MW-8 10/21/98 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 - —_ — — — — - —_ 4,28
MW-8 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 328.26 — —_ —_ — e — —_ - 4.71
MW.-8 05/27/99 348.90 0.00 20.53 328.37 — —_ — — — — — — 4.53
MwW-8 09/16/99 348.90 0.00 18.10 330.80 — — — — —_ —_— — —_ 234
MW-8 11/15/88 348.90 0.00 19.52 329.38 — — —_ — —_ —_ - — 1.62
MW-8 03/02/00 348.80 0.00 17.42 331.48 —_ — — —_ -_ — — - 428
Mw-8 06/06/00 348.90 0.00 18.02 330.88 — —_ _— — —_ — — — 2.38
MW-8 08/29/00 348 .90 0.00 16.90 332.00 - — — —_ —_ — -— — 0.70
Mw-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 33145 — —_ —_ —_ — — _ — 0.61
MW-8 01/30/01 348.80 0.00 16.61 332.29 — — — —_ — —_— - —_ 0.27
MW-8 04/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.81 332.09 — — — —_ —_ — — —_ 245
MW-8 07727101 348.90 0.00 16.61 33229 — —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ —_ 0.88
MW-8 1019401 348.90 0.00 16.69 332.41 — — — —_ _— — —_ — -
MW-9 02/04/92 348.53 0.00 43.54 304.99 16,000 — 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 —_ —_ —
MW-9 04/30/92 348.53 0.00 42.83 305.70 5,600 — 1,000 120 410 350 — —_ —_
MW-9  07/31/92 348.53 0.00 47.36 301.17 93 — 1,800 1,900 620 940 - — -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet)  (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)
MW-9 10/27/92 348.53 0.00 48.32 300.21 " 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 - —_ —
MW-9 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309.42 5,600 - 1,200 200 510 350 —_ —_— _—
MW-9 04/05/93 348.53 0.00 37.10 31143 7,800 — 1,300 510 620 670 —_ — —_
MW-9 07/06/83 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 —_ 510 45 170 150 —_ —_ —
MW-9 11/30/93 348.53 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 —_ 610 28 220 65 —_ -— —_
MW-9 01/27/94 348.53 0.00 44 32 304.21 11,000 —_ 1,400 130 230 700 — — —
MW-9 04/25/94 348.53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — _ — —_ —_ — —_ - —
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 — — — 3,500 — 480 56 180 220 — — —_
MW-9 07/08/94 348.53 0.00 4572 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 96 220 — —_ _—
{Abandoned 08/01/94)
MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 37.97 300.98 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-10 01/27/94 347.95 0.00 42,16 305.79 ND —_ ND ND ND 1.2 —_ _— _
MW-10 04/25/94 347.95 0.00 40.39 307.56 — — — — —_ — — —— —_
MW-10 04/26/94 347.95 o —_ — 810 —_ 17 0.54 ND ND — —_ -_—
MW-10 07/08/94 347,95 0.00 41.45 306.50 110 — 18 12 37 14 — — _
MW-10 10/05/94 347.95 0.00 4228 30567 87 — 8.0 5.0 0.85 4.5 — — —
MW-10  02/21/95 347.95 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 — 386 12 18 9.5 -— —_ —
MW-10 05/03/95 347.95 0.00 3507 312.88 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-10 08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.53 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10 11/10/95 347.95 0.00 39.95 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND _ — -—
MW-10 02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND —_ ND 1.9 ND 1.2 1.2 —_ —_—
MW-10 05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 3M1.77 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10 08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-10 11/08/98 347.95 0.00 40.35 307.60 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10 02112/67 347.95 0.00 3462 313.33 —_ — — — — —_ — — e
MW-101  03/117/97 347.95 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-10t  05/13/97 347.95 0.00 38.08 30087 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — -—
MW-10t  08/12/97 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ‘ND —_ —
MW-101  10/31/97 347.95 0.00 41.29 306.66 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-101  01/21/98 34795 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND o ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.06 310.89 ND -_— ND ND ND ND ND _— 3.34
MW-101  07/20/98 347.95 0.00 35.62 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96
MW-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42.39 305.56 ND — ND ND ND ND ND e 5.31
MW-10  02/22/99 347.95 0.00 41.51 306.44 — — - —_ — — e —_ 4.97
MW-10 05/27/99 347.95 0.00 41.78 306.17 — — — —_ — —_ — — 5.38
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/lL)
MW-10 09/16/99 347.95 0.00 43.82 304.13 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — 3.17
MW-10  11/15/99 347.95 0.00 42.35 305.60 — — — — — — - —_— 2.86
MW-10  03/02/00 347.95 0.00 41.20 306.75 — —_ — - —_— — - - 4.57
MW-10 06/06/00 347.95 0.00 43.15 304.80 — — —_— —_ —_— —_ —_ — 3.02
MW-10 08/29/00 347.95 0.00 4517 302.78 —_ —_ — — — —— —_ —_ 3.10
MW-10 11/07/00 347.95 0.00 43.71 304.24 — e —_ —_ — —_ — o 574
MW-10f  01/30/01 347.95 0.00 4477 30318 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — 0.68
MW-10  04/19/01 347.95 0.00 44.16 303.79 - —_ — — -— — — —_ 2.68
MW-10 07/27/01 347.95 0.00 44.26 303.69 — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ 3.60
MW-10 10M19/01 347.95 0.00 44.84 303.11 — — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-11 11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 300.15 ND —_ ND ND ND 16 —_ —_ —
MW-11 01/27/94 347.56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND e ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-11  04/25/94 347.56 0.00 38.77 308.79 - - — — — — — — —_
MW-11 04/26/94 347 .56 —_ — — ND — ND ND ND 1.7 — - —_
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 120 —_ 23 18 4.0 15 —_ —_ _—
MW-11 10/05/24 347 .56 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 —_ 12 19 4.6 24 — -— —_
MVV-11 Qz/21/85 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 —_ 27 64 7.3 36 —_ —— —_
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 0.00 3464 31292 ND — ND ND ND ND — e —
MW-11 08/04/95 347.56 0.00 35.28 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-11 11/10/95 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND —_ ND 0.88 ND 0.88 _ — —_
MW-11 02/12/96 347.58 0.00 -36.18 311.38 ND — ND 1.7 ND 1.2 13 — —
MW-11 0517196 347.56 0.00 34.39 313.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-11 08/12/96 347.56 0.00 35.64 311.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11 11/08/96 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND —_ ND ND ND 0.81 ND — —_
MW-11 0212197 347.56 0.00 35.37 312.19 - - —_ — -— — —_ - -
MW-111  03M17/97 347.56 0.00 351 312.45 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-11+ 05/13/87 347.56 0.00 36.19 311.37 ND - ND ND ND ND ND _ —_—
MW-111 0812197 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_—
MW-111  10/31/97 347.56 0.00 40.48 307.08 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-111  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.28 308.28 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— -
MW-11f  04/24/98 347.56 0.00 34.50 313.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 5.03
MW-11%  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.71
MW-111 10/21/98 347.56 0.00 43.07 304.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ 5.15
MwW-11 02/22/99 347.56 0.00 42,32 305.24 — — —_ —_ —_ - —_ — 5.24
MW-11 05/27/99 347.56 0.00 4227 305,29 — —_ — —_ —_ _ —_ —_— 4.89
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _{(ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)
Mw-11 09/16/99 347.56 0.00 43.91 303.65 —_ —_— — -_— — —_ — — 4.91
MW-11**  11/15/99 347.56 — —_ - — - - — -— — -_— — —
MW-11 03/02/00 347.56 - Dry weam —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-11 06/06/00 347.56 0.00 44 .06 303.50 . —_ _— —_ e —_ —_ -—_ —_ 498

MW-11%  08/20/00  347.56 — — - — — - — — - - - -
MW-11*  11/07/00  347.56 — - - — — — - - - - - -
MW-11*  01/30/01  347.56 - — - - — — — - - - - —

MW-11 02/16/01 347.56 —_ - —_ <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — —_
MW-11 04/19/01 347.56 0.00 39.14 308.42 — — — —_ - —_ —_ — 2.98
MW-111  07/27/01 347.56 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 -— 0.37
MW-11 10/19/01 347.56 0.00 43.18 304.38 — —_ -_ — -— - -— — —
MW-12  11/30/03 347.15 0.00 37.97 30818 55 —_ 1.8 4.3 2.5 11 —_ —_— —_
MW-12  01/27/94 34716 0.00 44.02 30313 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — _—
MW-12  04/25/94 347.15 0.00 42.27 304.88 - —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-12  04/26/04 347.15 —_ - — ND — ND ND ND 1.4 - —_— —_
MW-12  07/08/94 34715 0.00 43.26 303.89 53 - 8.4 74 1.9 7.1 —_ — _—
MW-12  10/05/94 34715 0.00 4432 302.83 350 —_ 27 56 13 67 - _ —_
MwW-12  02/21/95 347.15 0.00 37.83 309.32 ND — 4.0 4.0 0.77 36 —_ —_ -_
MW-12  05/03/95 347.18 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-12  08/04/95 347.15 0.00 38.07 308.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-12  1110/85 347.15 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND —_ ND ND ND ND -_— _— —
MW-12  02/12/96 34715 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND —_ ND 2.1 ND 1.3 25 —_ —_
Mw-12**  05/17/96 347.15 —_ — — — - — —_ — — —_ - —
MW-12  08/12/96 347.15 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-12  11/08/96 347.15 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-12  02M12/97 347.15 0.00 36.98 NAar — _ -_ — — -_ — _ -
MW-121  03/17/97 347.15 0.00 38.67 308.48 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-121  05/13/97 34715 0.00 39.68 30747 ND -— ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-12+ 08712197 34715 0.00 42.81 304.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
Mw-121  10/31/97 347.15 0.00 43.28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -_—
Mw-12f¢  01/21/98 347.15 0.00 43.10 304.05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  04/24/98 347.15 0.00 38.23 308.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.80
MwW-121  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -_— —_
MW-121  10/21/98 347.15 0.00 4423 302.92 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND - 4.87
MwW-12*  02/22/89 347.15 0.00 — —_ — - - —_ — - —_ -— —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet)  (fect) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-12  05/27/99 347.15 0.00 43.18 303.97 — — — - — — - — 2.81
MW-12  09/16/99 347.15 0.00 46.29 300.86 — -_ — —_ - — —_ — 5.26
Mw-12**  11/15/99 347.15 0.00 — — — — —_ — — —_ — — —_
MW-12+t  03/02/00 347,15 0.00 43.93 303.22 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 3.46
MW-12  06/06/00 347.15 0.00 44.93 302.22 — - — — — — — — 5.03
MW-12 08/29/00 34715 0.00 48.06 299.00 — —_ - — —_ — — —_ 1.70
MW-12 11/07/00 34715 0.00 47,77 29938 — — —_— — — —_ —_ -_ 1.04
MW-121  01/30/01 34715 0.00 48.85 298.30 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.31
MW-12  04/19/01 347.15 0.00 47.09 300.06 —_ — — —n —_ — - —_ 3.14
Mw-12 07/27/01 347.15 0.00 47.52 299.63 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— 0.29
MW-12  10/19/01 347.15 0.00 48.22 298.93 — —_ — — —_ — - — —
VMW-1 1130103 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-1  01/27/94 348.05 — Dry — = —_ — - —_ — - - —
VMW-1  04/25/94 348.05 — Dry - — - - — —_ - —_ — -
VIMW-1 07/08/94 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 — — - —_— —_ _ —_— — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 - Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —
VMW-1 05/03/95 348.05 —_ Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — — -
VMW-1  08/04/95 348.05 — Dry - —_ - - - — — - - —_
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ - — —_ - —_ —— — —_
VMW-1 02/12/98 348.056 _— Dry —_ - —_ —_ - —_ —_ - — —
VMW-1  05/17/96 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ - —_ —_ —_ — —_
VMW-1 08/12/96 348.05 — Dry — -— — —_ —_ — — —_ - —_
VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 — Dry — —_ - — —_ - — —_ — —
VMW-1 02/12/97 348.05 0.00 30.60 - — — — — —_ — —_ _ -
VMW-1  03/17/97 348.05 - Dry —_ - — - - —_ — — —_ -
VMW-1 05/13/97 348.05 —_ - — — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —
VMVV-1 08/12/97 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ — - — — —
VMW-1  10/31/97 348.05 - Dry — - —_ — - — — —_ —_ —
VMW-1  01/21/98 348.05 — Dry - — — —_ — — —_ — — -
VMW-1  04/24/98 348.05 - Dry — — — — - — — — —_— —
VMW-1 07/20/98 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ - — — - — — — —_—
VMW-1 10/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — — — s — —_—
VMW-1 02/22/99 348.05 — Dry —_ — —_ - — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-1  05/27/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — S — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date - (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/l)
VMW-1 09/16/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ —_— —_ — — —_—
VMW-1  11/15/99 348.05 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 03/062/00 348.05 o Dry - — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
VMW-1 06/06/00 348.05 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 - 08/28/00 348.05 —_ Dry — — - —_ —_ — — —_ —_ _
VMW-1 11/07/00 348.05 — Dry — —_— —_ —_— — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-1 01/30/01 348.05 —_ Dry — - —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-1  04/19/01 348.05 — Dry —_ — —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1  07/27/01 348.05 — Dy — — — — — — — —_ - —
VMW-1 10/18/01 348.05 — Dry — — — — — -— —_ —_— —_ —_
VMW-2 11/30/93 347.90 _ Dry — — —_ — —_ — — — —_ _
VMW-2  01/27/94 347.90 —_ Dry — — — -— — — — —_ — —
VMW-2  04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — - —_ —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-2  07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — — — —_— — — —_ — — —
VMW-2  02/21/95 347.90 e Dry - — — —_ —_— — J— —_ —_ —
VMW-2  05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — —_ _ — —_— —_ —_—
VMW-2  08/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — - = —
VMW-2  11/10/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-2  02/12/96 347.90 - Dry s — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_
VMW-2  05/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — e — —_ — —_
VMW-2  08/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_ —_—
VMW-2  11/08/96 347.90 —_ Dry —_ ——n —_ —_ — — —_ — _ —
VMW-2  02/12/97 347.90 — Dry —_ — B _— —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-2  03/17/97 347.90 - Dry — S — —_ — _ —_ —_ — —
VMW-2  05/13/97 347.90 —_ — _— —_— _— — —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-2  08/12/97 347.80 —_ Dry _ — — —_ —_ — — _— — —_
VMW-2 10/31/97 34790 — Dry —_— — _— —_ - — — —_ — —
VMW-2  01/21/98 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 —_ — — —_— —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-2  04/24/98 347.90 —— Dry — —_ — —_ — - — —_ — —_
vMw-2  07/20/98 347.90 — Dry —_ —_ — _— —_ —_ — — —_ -
VMW-2  10/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — —_ —
VMW-2  02/22/98 347,90 — Dry - — — —_ — — — _ — —
VMW-2  05/27/89 347.90 — Dry — - —_ — —_ — —_— —_ —_ —
VMW-2  09/16/69 347.90 — Dry —_ — _ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
VMWL2  11/15/99 347.90 —_ Dry —_ - — —_ — — —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet})  (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
VMW-2**  03/02/00 347.90 — —_ —_ -_— — — —_ —_ — —_ - —
VMW-2  06/06/00 347.90 — Dry — —— —_ — —_ —_ _— — — —
VMW-2  08/29/00 347.90 — Dry _ -_— — — —-— —_ — —_ — —
VMW-2 11/07/00 347.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — _— — —_ —_
VMW-2  01/30/01 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-2  04/19/01 347.90 —_ Dry — — - — —_ — —_ — —_ —
VMW-2  07/27/01 347.90 - Dry — — _— —_ — — — — — —
VMW-2 10M19/01 347.90 — Dry —_ _— — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 — Dry -_ — —_— — — j— —_ — — —
VMW-3  01/27194 348.10 — Dry — — - — — _— — —_ —_ —
VMW-3  04/25/94 34810 Trace 31.23 316.87 — — — —_ — — — —_— —
VMW-3  07/08/94 34810 — Dry — —_— — - — —_ —_ — — —
VMW-3  02/21/95 348.10 — Dry - — — — _ — — — —_ —
VMW-3  05/03/95 348.10 — Dry —_ — _— — — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-3  08/04/95 34810 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —
VMW-3  11/10/95 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — — — _ — —_ _ —_— —
VMW-3 02127986 348.10 — Dry —_ — — —_ _ — — —_ —_ —_
VMW-3  05/17/96 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — — — —_ _— —_— _
VMW-3 08/12/96 348.10 — Dry —_— —_ — — — —_— —_ —_ — —
VMW-3  11/08/96 34810 —_ Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ _ —_ —
VMW-3  02/12/67 348.10 — Dry - — — — _ — — - = —
VMW-3  03M17/97 34810 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
VMW-3  05/13/97 348.10 — — — — —_ — _ —_ — —_ — —
VMW-3  08/12/97 34810 —_ Dry -_ — - —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
VMW-3 10/31/97 348.10 0.00 .1 316.89 —_ - —_— — — — — —_ —
VMW-3  01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.25 316,85 - — — —_ — —_ _ — —
VMW-3  04/24/08 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — — — _ — —_ - - 0.34
VMW-3  07/20/98 348.10 - Dry — —_ — —n — —_ —_ — — —_
VMW-3 10/21/98 348.10 —_ Dry — — — — _ _— —_ — — —_
VMW-3  02/22/99 348.10 —_ Dry — — —_ — —_ — — —_— —_ —
VMW-3  05/27/99 348.10 0.00 36.14 311,96 — - —_ —_ — — —_ —_ 1.84
VMW-3  09/18/99 348.10 0.00 31.32 316.78 — —_— — —_ —_ - —_ —_ 1.32
VMW-3  11/15/99 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — - _ — — —_ —_ - 1.71
VMW-3  03/02/00 348.10 0.00 31.14 316.96 - —_ —_ —_ — — — — 5.93
VMW-3  06/06/00 348.10 0.00 31.18 316.92 — — — —_ — — — — 1.11
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) _ (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)

VMW-3  08/29/00 34810 0.00 31.20 316.90 —_ — -— — — — — - 0.40
VMW-3  11/07/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — — — _ —_ —_ —_ — 2.02
VMW-3 01/30/01 348.10 —_ Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ —_— —_ —_— —
VMW-3  04/19/01 348.10 0.00 31.16 216.94 —_ — —_ — - — — —_ 2.39
VYMW-3  07/27/01 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 —_ —_ —_ — - —_ — - 0.7
VMW-3  10/19/01 34810 —_ Dry — - —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-4 11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-4  01/27/94 347.95 —_ Dry — _ - - —_— —_ — — — _
VMW-4  04/25/94 347.95 — 3141 316.54 —_ — — —_ — —_— — — _—
VMW-4 07/08/94 347.95 — Diry — —_ —_— —_ — — —_— —_ —_— —_
VMW-4  02/21/95 34795 — Dry — - —_ - — — — — —_ —
VMW-4  05/03/95 347 .95 —_ Dry — — — — —_ — —_— _— — —
VMW-4 08/04/95 347.95 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-4  11/10/95 347.95 —_ Dry — —_ —_ — - —_ —_ — —_— —_
VMW-4  02/12/96 347.95 — Dry —_ —_ — — — — _ — — —
VMW-4 05/17/98 347.95 — Dry — — —_— —_ — - —_ —_ — —
VMW-4  08/12/96 34795 —_ Dry — — —_— - —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
VMW-4  11/08/06  347.95 — Dry - - —_ — — — — - — —
VMW-4  0212/97 34795 — Dry — — — - —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-4 03nviay 347.95 -— Dry —_ —_ _— —_ - —_ — _— — —
VMW-4  05/13/97 347905 — — — — — —_ _— — — — — —
VMW-4  08/12/97 347.95 _ Dry - —_ — — —_ — —_— — — —_
VMW-4  10/31/97 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — —_— —
VMW-4  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 —_ — e —_ —_ —_— — — —
VMW-4  04/24/98 347.95 —_— Dry — — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —
VMW-4  07/20/98 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_— — — — —_ —_ —_ _—
VMW-4 10/21/98 347.95 - Dry —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_
VMW-4 02/22/99 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_— — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-4  058/27/99 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — —_— —_—
VMW-4  09/16/99 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_— — —_ - — e —_ —
VMW-4 11/15/99 347.96 _ Dry - —_ — — —_ -— —_— — — —
VMW-4  03/02/00 347.95 0.00 10.13 337.82 —_ —_ —_ — —_ — - —_ 249
VMW-4  06/06/00 347.95 — Dry — —_ — — — — — —_ —_— —
VMW-4  08/29/00 347.95 —_— Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —_
VMW-4 11/07/00 347.95 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — _ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) {feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (mglL)
VMW-4 01/30/01 347.95 — Dry —_ - —_ — s — -_— —_— — —
VMW-4  04/19/01 34795 —_ Dry — — — — —_ —_ — - — —_
VMW-4  07/27/01 347.95 —_ Dry — — — — —_ —_ —_ — — -
VMW-4  10/19/01 347.95 — Dry — - —_ — — — — - — -
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 31014 —_ — — —_ — — —_ -_— —
RWwW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 —_ — — —_ —_ — —_— — —_
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 30767 —_ — — — —_ — — —_ —_
RW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 —_ — — - — — — e —_
RwW-1 10/05/94 347.89 Trace 42.18 305.71 —_ — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_
RW-1 02/21/95 34789 Trace 34,94 312.95 110,000 — 16,000 29,000 2,200 14,000 — — —
RW-1 05/03/85 347.89 0.01 3483 313.07 — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 371" 310.78 — — —_ —_ — — — — —
RW-1 11/10/95 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 _ 4,400 12,000 960 6,800 120 —_ —_
RW-1 05/17/26 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.36 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND — e
RW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 — 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND —_ —_
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 — — — 81,000 — 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND —_ —
RW-1 02/12/97 347.89 0.00 46.50 301.39 —_ — —_ — — —_ _ —_ —
RW-1t 03M7/197 347.89 0.00 49.30 298.59 38,000 —_— 3,600 12,000 710 7.400 ND —_— —
Rw-11  05/13/97 347.89 0.00 3786 310.03 130,000 — 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND — e
RW-1% 08/12/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 307.12 72,000 — 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000 1,000 ND -—_
RW-1+ 10/31/97 347.89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 — 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 630 ND —_
RW-1+ 01/21/98 347.89 0.00 46.71 301.18 23,000 —_ 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —_
RW-1t 04/24/98 347.89 0.00 - — 28,000 — 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND e —_
RW-1t 07/20/98 347.89 0.00 45.54 302.35 21,000 - 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
RW-1t 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42 41 305.48 35,000 — 3,500 5,700 680 4,100 ND 25 5.41
RW-1% 02/22/69 347.89 0.00 41.25 30664 28,000 — 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 501
RW-1t  05/27/99 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 — 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND —_ 4.3
RW-1% 09M6/99 347.89 0.00 44,23 303.66 34,000 — 910 5,000 1,000 3,800 ND — 6.54
RW-11 11/15/99 347.89 0.00 43.28 304.61 11,000 — 66 g8 29 1,000 34 —_ 1.64
RwW-11 03/02/00 347.89 0.00 41.02 308.87 26,000 — 870 1,500 490 3,000 120 <10 3.48
RW-1 08/06/00 347.80 — Dry -_— — — — —_ — —_ -_ — —
RW-1t+ 08/29/00 347.89 0.00 45.10 302.79 11,000 — 480 250 380 720 <10 —_ 3.00
RW-1t 11/07/00 347.89 0.00 43.63 304.26 16,000 —_ 590 230 350 980 <100 e 2.19
RW-1% 01/30/01 347.89 0.00 44 81 303.08 9,900 — 390 89 340 240 <100 — 0.87
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID____ Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
RW-1t 04/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.02 303.87 10,000 — 600 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31
RwW-1t1 07727101 347.89 0.00 44.15 303.74 11,000 -— 640 200 280 640 <5.0 —_ 0.59
RW-1¢ 10/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.72 303.17 12,000 — 810 130 500 580 <5.0 5 —
RW-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 - 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —_
RW-2 02/21/85 347.82 0.00 35.05 312.77 45,000 -— 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_ —_ -
Rw-2 05/03/95 347.82 0.00 35.1 312.71 30,000 — 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 — — _
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.35 310.47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND —_ —
RW-2 11/10/95 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 —_ 2,600 980 810 2,700 —_ — —
RW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 - 38.63 308.19 10,000 — 600 600 230 1,900 ND — —
Rw-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.26 4,000 — 300 64 86 470 10 —_ —_
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 0.00 44.74 303.08 5,400 —_— 1,100 36 320 190 ND —_ —
Rw-2 11/08/96 347.82 —_ —_ —_ 3,500 —_— 480 48 150 150 ND —_ —
RW-2 02/12/97 347.82 0.00 48.10 209.72 — — —_ —_ — — — e _
RW-21 03M17/97 347.82 0.00 50.90 296.92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND — —
RwW-2+ 05M13/97 347.82 0.00 38.11 309.71 3,500 — 680 93 150 300 ND —_ —_—
RW-21 0812197 347.82 0.00 44.22 303.60 1,200 — 180 6.7 44 27 ND — —
RwW-2t 10131197 347.82 0.00 4913 298.69 440 —_ 88 36 15 90 ND —_ —
RW-21 01/21/08 347.82 0.00 49.39 208.43 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND _ —_
Rw-2t 04/24/98 347.82 —_ - —— 3,000 — 100 12 46 7 28 ND —_
RW-2t  07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.16 300.66 430 —_ 20 6.9 7.7 8.6 ND —_ 1.72
RW-2t1 10/21/98 347.82 0.00 48.08 301.74 780 — 4.4 6.1 28 3.5 ND _ 2.18
RW-2t 02/22/99 347.82 0.00 44.31 303.51 2,300 _— 87 11 33 27 ND —_ 3.07
RwW-2t 05/27/99 347.82 0.00 4415 303.67 310 — 1.4 45 06 17 ND —_ 2.83
RW-21 09/16/99 347.82 0.00 47.97 299,85 260 — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.87
RW-21 11/15/99 347.82 0.00 48.44 298.38 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 1.78
RW-2t  03/02/00 347.82 0.00 4570 30212 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <10 — 3.49
Rw-2¢+  06/08/00 347.82 0.00 45.62 302.20 250 — 7.2 6.9 5.1 24 <030 — 1.73
RW-21 08/29/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 297.13 <50 —_ 0.38 1.0 <0.30 <0.60 <10 - 0.80
RW-21 11/07/00 347.82 0.00 48.40 299.42 <20 —_ 0.32 0.32 0.22 <060 <030 — 1.32
Rw-2t  01/30/01 347.82 0.00 50.37 287 45 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.62
RW-2¢ 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.06 299.76 <20 —_ <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 2.30
RW-2t 07/27/01 347.82 0.00 48.82 299.00 =50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.56
RW-21 10/18/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 297.58 <50 —_ <0.20 =<0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 ~— —
RW-3 10/05/64 347.92 0.00 44,66 303.26 1,600 — 120 180 26 170 —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet} (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (mgll)
Rw-3 02/21/95 347.92 0.00 30.85 308.07 620 — 67 30 12 43 - — —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 — 3 28 6.0 40 —_ —_ —_
RW-3 08/04/95 347.92 0.00 41.84 306.08 190 —_ 37 14 ND 19 8.1 — —
RW-3 11/10/95 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 5.0 ND 4.4 — - —_
RW-3 02/12/96 347.92 0.00 42.62 305.30 ND —_ 0.78 20 ND 2.0 14 —_ —
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299,02 52 — 2.8 0.5 ND ND 36 —_ —
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND — 0.87 ND ND ND ND —_ —_
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 —_ —_ —_ 0 - 28 33 1.2 4.5 ND — —_—
RW-3 0212197 347.92 0.00 48.82 299.10 - —_ w— —_ —_ —_ - — _
RW-3t 0317197 347.92 0.00 5161  296.31 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_—
RW-3t1 05/13197 347.92 0.00 38.22 309.70 960 - 180 190 6.8 78 ND -_— -_
RW-3t 0812197 347.92 0.00 44.15 30377 160 — 20 1 21 17 4.8 —_ —
RW-3t 10/31/97 347,92 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 - 11 14 4.4 32 10 — ——
RW-31 01/21/28 347.92 0.00 46.31 301.61 50 —_ 14 0.9 0.4 2.1 ND —_— —
RW-3t1 04/24/98 347.92 —— —_ —_— ND — ND ND ND ND ND —— —_
RW-3t 07/20/98 347.92 0.00 45.81 301.11 80 - 08 1.0 ND ND ND —_ 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 —_ Dry — — - -_ —_ — — — - -
RW-3t 02/22/99 347.92 0.00 4417 303.75 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 342
RW-3t 05/27/99 347.92 0.00 44.40 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 3.18
RW-3+*  09/16/99 347.92 0.00 4458 303.34 45,000 — 960 5,700 1,200 5000 200 —_— 8.45
RW-3t*  10/04/99 347.92 — — —_ ND —_ ND 06 ND ND ND — —_
RW-31 11/15/99 347.92 0.00 48.32 289.60 93 —_ ND ND 12 3.3 ND - 3.88
RW-31  03/02/00 347.92 0.00 47.60 300.32 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 _ 2.22
RwW-3t  06/06/00 347.92 0.00 45.58 302.34 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 6.83
RW-31  08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 <50 —_ <0.30 0.47 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 0.30
RW-31 11/07/00 347.92 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.8 —_ 1.78
RW-3t 01/30/01 34792 0.00 47.72 300.20 33 —_ <0.20 =<0.20 <0.20 <0.60 4.3 <5 0.80
RW-3+  04/19/01 347.92 0.00 4573 302.19 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 0.34 <060 033 —_ 315
RW-3t  07/27/01 347.92 0.00 46.61 301.31 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.3 <2 0.81
RW-3t 10/19/01 347.92 0.00 46.96 300.96 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0,60 1.5 <2 —_
Rw-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 42.62 305.67 130 —_ ek | 4.9 1.5 9.2 —_ — —_
RW-4 02/21/95 34829 0.02 35.40 31291 —_ - — - —_ —_ — — —
RwW-4 05/03/95 348.29 0.00 35.03 313.26 —_ - — — — —_ - - —
Rw-4 05/04/95 348.29 — - —_ 2,900 -_— 330 130 120 410 — —_ _
RW-4 08/04/95 348.20 0.00 37.62 31067 520 — 63 ND 14 21 6.1 —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgL)
RW-4 11/10/95 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 —_ 94 28 31 43 —_ — —_
Rw-4 02/12/96 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 — 1.5 2.0 29 24 4.0 — -
RW-4 05/17/98 34829 0.00 36.58 311.71 160 — 7.7 2.3 26 14 ND - —_
RW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.00 38.96 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4 11/08/96 348.20 —_ —_ —_ ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RwW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 34.85 313.34 —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — —
RW-41  03/17/97 348.29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-4t  05/13/97 348.29 0.00 38.38 309.93 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 08/12/97 348.29 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — -
RW-41 10/31/97 348.29 0.00 41.75 306.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-41 01/21/98 348.29 0.00 41.61 306.68 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -_
RW-41 04/24/98 348.29 — — — ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49,94 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.93
RW-4 10/21/98 348.29 _ Dry — — — —_ —_ -_— — — — —
RW-41+  02/22/99 348.2¢ 0.00 41,80 306.49 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.98
RW-41  05/27/99 348.28 0.00 42.06 306.23 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 243
RW-41 09/16/99 348.29 0.00 44 .87 303.42 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 1.94
RW-41 11/15/99 348.29 0.00 44 .60 303.69 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.20
RW-41 03/02/00 348.29 0.00 41.48 306.81 <50 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 -— 2.18
RW-41 06/06/00 348.29 0.00 43.41 304.88 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <(0.60 <030 — 1.63
RW-41+  08/29/00 348.29 0.00 45.38 302.91 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <060 <10 — 1.20
RW-4t 11/07/00 34829 0.00 43,99 304.30 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.68
RW-4+ 01/30/01 348.29 0.00 4512 303.17 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.74
RW-41 04/19/01 348.29 0.00 44 42 303.87 <20 —_ <(.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 347
RW-4t 07/127/01 348.20 0.00 44,54 303.75 <50 — <(.20 =<0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 4.35
RW-471 10/19/01 348.20 0.00 45.09 303.20 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — -

FORMER UNQCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW-1# 12M16/92 35118 -_ — _ ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-1#  02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 31342 -_— — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MwW-1#  03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 314,92 —_ - —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-1#  04/14/93 35118 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_— — -
MW-1#  05/14/93 35118 0.00 37.27 313 — — — —_ —_ - - —_ —
MW-1#  06/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 — - - — —_ —_ —_ — -
MW-1#  07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.08 31312 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobit Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mgil)
MW-1# 11/30/93 350.78 — — — —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-1#  01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-1#  04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45,32 305.46 ND — ND 35 ND 3.4 —_ — —
MW-1#  07/08/94 350.78 0.00 46.26 '304.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-1# 10/05/94 350.78 .00 47.26 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-1#  01/04/95 350.78 0.00 4498 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND — _— —_
MW-1#  05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 -— - — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-1# 08/04/95 380.78 0.00 38.54 31224 —_ —_— _— —_ — —_ -— — _
MW-1#  11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 e — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-1# 02/12/96 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 — - — - - —_ — _ —_
MW-1#  08/19/96 350.78 0.00 39.01 311.77 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  0212/97 350.78 0.c0 36.25 314.53 —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-2# 12/16/92 349.83 —_ —_ - © 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 5.6 — — —
MW-2# 02/02/93 34983 0.00 30.18 310865 —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-2#  03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.50 — — — — —_— —_— - —_ —_
MW-2#  04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 3227 4,300 — 7.2 5.8 13 10 —_ —_ —_
MW-2#  05/14/93 340.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 — — — —_ —_ -_ —_ —_ -_
MW-2# 06/15/93 349.83 0.00 39.34 310.4¢ —_ — — — — — - —— s
MW-2# 07/06/93 34983 0.00 37.82 312.01 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 —_ —_ —
MW-2#  11/30/93 349.51 —_— —_ —_ - — — —_ - —_ - —_ —_
MW-2# 01727194 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.26 1,500 — 28 9.0 ND 20 —_ - -
MW-2#  04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 - 19 1.7 25 8.8 — —_ —_
MW-2#  07/08/94 349.51 0.00 42,75 306.76 1,100 —_ 17 ND ND 6 —_ —_ —_
MW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.00 43.50 306.01 240 — 4.7 25 0.52 26 —_ —_— —_
MW-2#  01/04/95 349.51 0.00 4475 304.76 2,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND — - _
MW-2#  05/03/95 349.51 0.00 36.98 '312.53 — — — — - — — —_ —_
MW-2#  08/04/95 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 -— 40 ND 17 43 —_ —_ —
MW-23# 11/10/85 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.086 1,400 — 13 28 27 4.0 —_ —_ _
MW-2# 02/12/96 340.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 — 66 92 27 35 ND — _
MW-2#  08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 300.12 —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MVV-2i# 02/12/97 349.51 0.00 38.37 313.14 -_— —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-3# 12M6/92 351.35 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND — e —
MW-3#  02/02/93 351.35 0.00 4062 310.73 -_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _ -_ —_ —_
MW-3#  03/01/83 351.35 0.00 35.70 - 315.65 —_ — e —_ —_ —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb}  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (mg/L)
MW-3#  04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-3# 05/14/93 351.35 0.00 39.07 312.28 — — — — _— — —_— _ -—
MW-3# 06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 —_ — — — — — —_ _ —_—
MW.3# 07/06/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ - _—
MW-3# 11430/93 351.04 — — — —_— —_ — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 4425 306.79 ND —_— ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MWV-3# D4/25/94 351.04 0.00 43.23 307.81 ND — ND 1.4 ND 1.8 —_ — —
MW-3% 07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND - ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44.66 306.38 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-3# 01/04/95 351.04 0.00 44.90 306.14 ND — ND ND ND ND - —_ —
MW-3#  05/03/95 351.04 0.00 38.61 312.43 — — —_ — — — e — —_
MW-3#  08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40,75 310.29 —_ — — - —_ —_— _— _ —
MW-3#  11110/95 351.04 0.00 42,68 308.36 — — - — — — — — —
MW-3# 02/12/98 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 -— — — s — —_ —_ — —
MW-3# 08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 300.24 —_ —_ —_ -_— —_— — —_ —_ —
MW-3# o2mM2:97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 — — e — - —_ — — e
MW-4#  01/27/94 350.14 0.00 43.37 306.77 ND - ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42.28 307.86 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND 1.5 — —_ —_
MW-4# 07/08/84 350.14 0.00 43,20 306.94 ND — ND ND ND ND -— — —
MW-44 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 308.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-4# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 44.96 305.18 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-4# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 —_ - — —_— — —_— — —_— —
MW-4# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 . 63 —_ 0.77 1.1 1.9 15 —_ —_ —_
MwW-4#  1110/95 350.14 0.00 40.61 309.53 — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-4# 02M12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 31290 ND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 —_ — —
MW-4#  08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08° 311.06 —_ — - — —_ — — — —
MW-4#  02/112/97 350.14 0.00 35.51 31463 — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-S#  01/27/94 349.33 0.00 44.76 304.57 320 — 18 1.3 26 4.5 —_ — —
MW-5#  04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44.30 305.03 160 —_ ND 19 1.4 1.9 — — —
MW-5#  07/08/94 349,33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 — ND ND 1.1 1.8 — —_— —
MW-5# 10/05/04 349.33 0.00 46.07 303.26 83 - 0.73 0.90 ND 3.0 — — —_
MW-8#  01/04/95 34933 0.00 48.38 302.95 210 —_ ND 0.74 ND 0.90 — — —_
MW-5#  05/03/95 349.33 0.00 36.64 312.69 580 - 8.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 —_ - —
MW-5#  08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 —_ 5.4 0.76 1.2 1" — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb)_{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-5# 11/10/95 349.33 0.00 42 59 306.74 300 —_— 0.99 1.2 098 0.58 — - —
MW-5# 02/12/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 — 8.2 21 1.7 1.2 — — —_
MW-5# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.90 309.43 —_ —_ —_ — e — _ - —
MW-5# 0212197 349,33 0.00 35.93 313.40 — — — _— — —_ — —_ -
MNOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixture
mg/L = milligrams per liter ** = well inaccessible
TPH-G = total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline = insufficient amount of water for sample collection
TPH-D = total petrolaum hydrocarbons as diesel # = wells instalied by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543,
ND = not detected at or above method detection limits resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93.
— = not measured/not analyzed 1 = sampled using no-purge method
Trace = product present but too thin to he measured * = Due to an anomalous analytical result on 9/16/99, RW-3 was resampled on 10/4/99.
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE TABLE



Table 1
Vapor Extraction Systom Monitoring information
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ, Pleasanton

Qperation 1ime INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  {Hour Meler|Operating | Up-Time |Total Fiow| System Temp. | Wellhead ; Wellhead + Air Stripper| TPH-G Conc.  [Benzene Conc.| Mass Mass | Temp. |HC Recoveryj Cumulative | Destruction
(midlyy) | Reading Time |PerPeriod| Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission| Emiaslon Per Period |HC Recovery; Efficiency
Conc, (ppmv) (ppmv) (pprw) TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
{hours) (hours) (%) (scfm) {in, H,0) | (degF) | {(ppmv) Field Lab Field Lab Lab (ibsiday) | (bs/day)|(deg F)| (gallons) {gallons) (%)
414195 11 Q 0% 175 57 600 10,480 10,480 11,000 0 <1,2 0.030 0.0809 | 0,0015 | 808 0.0 0 100.0
4/12/85 202 191 95% 324 86 601 5,100 5,100 0 850 985.8 985.8
4/22/95 440 238 99% 314 86 599 2,400 2,400 0 764 756.0 17418
4/26/95 535 95 8% 432 L] 597 1,890 1,880 380 0 2.8 <0.016 0.4659 [ 0.0020 | 710 201.8 1943.6 99.3
5/5/85 601 66 31% 452 95 601 1,800 750 1] B85 102.3 20459
5/12/95 768 187 99% 678 100 601 960 460 350 0 <23 <0.031 0.6006 | 0.0060 | 742 1516 21975 89.3
5/19/95 936 168 100% 678 100 601 1,010 310 Q 701 1164 23139
5/25/95 1080 144 100% 530 100 600 B40 210 0 675 50.0 2374.0
6/1/95 1248 168 100% 535 o7 598 B70 270 1] 683 57.0 24310
6/B/25 1415 167 99% 530 100 599 700 150 280 i <1.2 <0.018 0.2450 | 0.0024 | 553 49.6 2480.6 89.6
6/16/95 1807 192 100% 545 100 600 400 190 0 648 48.6 2527.2
6/23/85 1664 57 34% 540 L] 601 520 180 1) 647 15.2 25423
6/26/95 1695 3 26% 545 o4 600 820 350 1] 641 11.8 2554.2
77195 1807 212 98% 545 90 601 320 140 1] 635 75.2 26283
7/13/85 2055 148 103% 432 88 508 300 150 1] 511 27.8 2657.2
7/18/95 2106 51 43% 471 74 599 650 230 320 o 21 0.044 0.3810 | 0.0059 | 648 11,8 2668.8 89.3
7/28/85 2300 194 81% 432 84 NA 430 200 0 NA 50.0 2718.8
684195 2303 3 2% 452 83 NA 530 270 0 NA 0.8 27186
B/11/85 2406 103 1% 589 58 NA 430 250 [ NA 370 2756.8
B/8/95 2440 M 20% 353 66 NA 480 240 1] NA 104 27671
8/28/95 2494 54 23% 432 82 600 730 280 370 [ <2.8 <0.016 0.43268 | 0.0020 | 679 14.9 2782.0 $9.3
| 9/1/85 2520 26 27% 441 B9 829 180 300 0 878 8.9 27909
D16/95 2524 4 3% 545 78 800 660 420 280 0 <23 0.028 04828 | 0.0045 | 683 1.9 2792.8 99.2
5/14/95 2528 4 2% 354 &4 600 670 410 0 857 2.0 2794.7
§/22/95 2625 97 1% 265 130 600 3450 380 0 755 3.5 2826.2
9/29/95 2742 117 T70% 334 115 600 3.200 360 0 679 344 2860.7
10/5/85 FIid] 29 20% 33 115 800 3,100 330 0 682 8.9 2869.5
10/12/95 2780 g 5% 324 100 600 2,310 300 320 0 <23 <0.016 0.2870 | 00015 | 712 25 2872.0 9.3
1110/85 2788 18 3% 324 100 600 2,310 300 0 712 46 2876.7
11117195 2839 41 4% 393 82 600 3,350 390 300 0 <23 <0.018 0.3482 | 0.0018 | G64 135 2890.4 99.2
11/20/85 2810 71 20% 700 BB B0D 2,100 140 0 601 273 29174
11/27/95 3045 135 B0% 700 [:[] 587 830 100 o 603 30.1 20475
1214165 3213 168 100% 545 B8 602 2,200 280 230 0 <23 <0.016 0.4828 | D.0025 | 643 50.0 29975 89.0
12114485 3383 170 71% 700 92 601 1,650 290 1] 6812 773 3074.8
12121195 35561 168 100% 700 94 [ 1,150 150 [1] 508 68.7 31435
12/29/95 3656 105 56% 700 90 598 890 140 [ [ 28.3 31718
1/5/96 3826 i70 101% 692 N 597 630 220 0 600 56.6 3228.4
1/8/98 3897 71 99% 361 105 600 1,120 340 210 [] <2.3 <0.018 03188 | 0.0017 | 838 27.8 3256.2 88.9
1/18/96 4132 235 58% 393 107 600 950 280 ¢] 843 729 3329.1
268 4484 352 98% 3583 106 600 720 220 0 630 87.2 3418.2
27186 4802 118 98% 353 105 599 860 120 130 0 <23 0.024 03127 | 0.0016 | €13 18.8 3435.0 98.2
212196 4724 122 102% 353 1G5 600 530 160 0 602 16.0 3451.1
222106 4865 241 100% 353 107 601 330 BO 0 602 271 3478.2
2/29/98 5138 171 102% 353 105 696 450 110 0 601 15.2 3493.4
3/6/96 5281 145 101% 545 105 595 L] 10 56 0 <23 <0.016 0.4828 | 0.0025 | GOQ 10.4 3503.8 95.9
3fe2/96 5662 381 EEE] 545 105 590 70 30 Q 602 11.0 3514.8
4/8/96 5679 17 4% 545 g0 577 190 g0 ] 600 1.5 3516.3
52196 5942 263 48% 160 96 600 140 30 1] 807 14.8 3631.0
5/14/98 6158 217 5% 272 95 581 130 B0 180 1] 18 0.038 0.2410 | 0.0012 | 802 56 3536.8 86.7
5/27/96 6430 27 B87% 254 a0 598 140 £0 g 601 10.4 35471
6/14/98 6508 78 18% 286 80 592 220 110 130 [1] 5.4 0.019 0.2634 | 0.0013 | 604 45 3551.5 98.2
6/25/98 6521 13 5% 282 90 601 170 130 0 605 1.2 3652.7
18196 6568 77 25% 147 80 599 140 110 166 0 <2.4 <0.016 0.1302 | 0.0007 | 601 53 3558.0 8.6
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Table 1
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, Pleasanton

Qperation Time INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  |Hour Meteri Operating | Up-Time |Total Flow| Sysiem Temp. | Wallhead | Walihead + Air Stripper| TPH-G Conc.  |Benzene Conc,| Mass Mass | Temp. [HC Recovery| Cumulative | Destruction
(m/diyy) | Reading Time | PerPeriod| Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission| Emission Per Perod |HC Recovery| Efficiency
Cone. {ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv) TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
{hours) (hours) (%) {sefm) (n.H,Q) | (degF) | (ppmv} Fiald Lab Fiald l.ab Lab {irs/day) | (Ibs/day) [ (dep F}| (gallons) {gallons) (%)
7I25/86 6604 € 1% 221 92 599 210 50 [1] 615 0.2 3558.2
8/8/96 6807 3 1% 259 90 600 240 230 5 621 03 3558.5
8/12/96 8613 [F 4% 241 92 600 250 190 178 20 <2.4 <0.018 0.2135 | 0.0011 | €21 0.8 3559.3 8.7
B/27/96 €617 4 1% 260 88 599 230 220 0 616 0.5 35508
12/6/96 6818 201 B% EET 80 639 350 100 83 4] <2.4 <0.016 0.2932 | 0.0015 | 651 252 3585,1 g97.2
1211288 6906 88 81% 331 60 632 300 120 0 648 8.5 3593.6
12/23/86 7176 270 102% 3 60 633 300 70 0 649 225 36164
143087 7321 145 85% 331 73 501 200 130 0 601 12.7 3628.9
17187 7420 99 103% 331 72 801 120 90 4] 601 56 3638.5
11597 7611 191 99% 285 85 599 100 30 32 0 <24 <0.016 0.2525 | 0.0013 | &89 9.4 36478 928
1724197 7738 128 59% 299 80 5398 110 10 0 598 2.0 3649.8
217197 7876 136 40% 285 0 500 100 30 0 800 21 3651.9
21987 8148 273 95% 273 85 600 130 30 0 600 8.1 3658.0
3487 8457 308 99% 273 [ 602 130 30 0 602 6.7 3664.7
297 8565 108 56% 273 85 600 130 30 0 600 23 3667.1
B/are7 8565 1 0% 299 87 6800 180 40 0 502 0.0 3667.1
st §598 33 28% 299 87 800 150 30 ] 604 0.9 3668.0
5/14/87 8600 2 1% 299 85 €00 180 40 0 6800 0.1 3668.0
729197 8603 ] 0% 282 88 01 B30 250 190 0 100 1 0.2498 | 0.0013 | 602 0.3 3668.4 S8.8
10/1/97 8603 1] 0% 0 1] 0 [1] 0 0 Q 0.0 36684
10120197 NA 24 5% 363 48 NA 600 470 0 NA 27 36711 100.0
10/21/97 NA 24 100% 358 52 NA 230 210 0 NA 78 36789 100.0
10/22/97 NA 24 100% 366 45 NA 250 170 [1] NA 44 36833 100.0
10/23/97 NA 24 100% 367 46 NA 2680 240 0 NA 4.8 3686.1 100.0
10/24/97 Na 24 100% 385 50 NA 220 170 0 NA 4.9 3693.0 100.0
10/31/97 NA 158 100% 368 48 NA 150 70 Q NA 20.2 3713.2 100.0
11111/97 NA 264 100% 260 87 NA 620 270 ] NA 375 3750.6 100.0
11126/97 NA 360 100% 207 100 NA 1,950 360 0 NA 70.3 3821.0 100.0
1214197 NA 216 13% 203 100 NA 1,180 220 0 NA 34.7 3BE5.6 100.0
12111087 NA 168 100% 200 100 NA 00 180 1] NA 184 3874.14 100.0
12/15/87 NA ] 100% 172 100 NA 850 150 1] NA 7.8 3881.9 100.0
12/26/97 NA 264 100% 170 100 NA B50 170 0 NA 19.2 2901.1 100.0
1231187 NA 120 100% 170 100 NA B40 180 0 NA 2.8 3910.8 100.0
1/5/98 NA 120 100% 164 100 NA 1,125 270 0 NA 12.2 39231 100.0
1/15/98 NA 264 100% 177 100 NA 700 160 [1] NA 257 3948.8 100.0
1/22/98 NA 144 100% 190 100 NA 610 120 0 NA 9.8 3958.6 100.0
1/30/98 NA 192 100% 186 100 NA 530 110 0 NA 11.0 39898 1000
2/5/98 NA 144 100% 163 100 NA 300 80 0 NA 8.3 39759 100.0
2/89/98 NA 96 100% 156 100 NA 150 50 0 NA 2.6 38788 100.0
252098 NA 264 100% 148 100 NA 10 10 0 NA 3.2 39818 100.0
2/127/98 NA 168 100% 163 100 NA 80 10 Q NA 0.7 39825 100.0
3/5/98 NA 144 100% 146 100 NA 150 [:1] 0 NA 2.0 39845 100.0
312198 NA 168 100% 145 100 NA 50 0 0 NA 1.9 3986.4 100.0
3/20/98 NA 192 100% 151 100 NA 100 10 Q NA 04 3986.8 100.0
327/98 NA 168 100% 150 100 NA 120 10 0 NA 0.7 3887.5 100.0
4/1/98 NA 120 100% 143 100 NA 120 20 0 NA 0.7 39682 100.0
4/6/98 NA 120 100% NA 100 NA 180 30 1} NA 08 3988.7 100.0
4116/98 NA 240 100% 156 100 NA 170 30 1] NA 15 39802 100.0
4/22/38 NA 144 100% 154 100 NA 30 10 o NA 1.2 35991.4 100.0
4130/58 NA 192 100% 149 100 NA 50 10 1] NA 08 39922 [~ 100.0
5/29/98 NA 0 0% NA NA NA NA 20 1] NA 0.0 3892.2 100.0
6/4198 NA Q 0% NA NA NA 50 30 1) NA 0.0 39g2.2 100.0
6/11/98 NA 1€8 100% 7 NA NA 20 20 0 NA 18 3893.9 100.0
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Table 1
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ, Pleasanton

Operation Time INFCUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Dale |Hour Meter Operating | Up-Time |Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead | Wellhead + Air Stripper| TPH-G Conc.  |Benzene Conc.| Mass Mass | Temp, |HC Recovery| Cumnulative | Destruction

(midfyy} | Reading Time | PerPeriod| Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission | Emigsion Per Period |HG Recovery| Efficlsncy

Conc. (pprmv} {ppmv) (pprnv} TPH-G | Benzens TPH-G
{hours}) {hours) (%) {scfm) {in. H0) | (deg F) | (ppmwv) Field Lab Field Lab Lab {Ibs/day) | (Ibs/day}|{deg F)] (gallons} {galions) (%)
6/18/88 NA 168 100% 227 NA NA 130 20 0 NA 2.4 3996.4 100.0
7198 NA o % 306 NA NA 100 20 0 NA 0.0 3996.4 100.0
T13/98 MNA 144 100% 225 NA NA 200 50 0 MNA 36 3899.9 100.0
1/6/99 NA ] 0% 408 NA NA NA NA 1] MNA 0.0 3999.9 100.0
112489 NA 144 100% 385 MA NA 120 700 0 NA §3.7 4053.6 100.0
1/15/99 NA 72 100% 382 NA NA 120 i) Q NA 286 4082.2 100.0
1122139 MNA 4] 0% 384 NA NA 110 150 [ MA 0.0 4082.2 100.0
1127139 NA 120 100% 306 NA NA NA 70 o NA 121 4084.3 100.0
271189 NA Q % NA NA NA NA BQ o NA 0.0 4094.3 100.0
24199 NA 72 100% 37 NA NA 110 60 [y NA 21 4096.5 100.0
224199 NA 0 0% 263 NA NA 650 230 1] NA 0.0 4086.5 100.0
343/99 NA 168 100% 281 NA NA 230 80 i) NA 18.8 41163 100.0
3/23/99 NA 0 [ 278 NA NA 470 130 o NA 0.0 4115.3 100.0
4/5/98 NA 2 100% 254 NA NA 130 70 Q NA 22.0 41373 100.0
6/1/99 A 4] Q% 261 NA NA NA 190 0 NA 0.0 41373 100.0
6/25/29 NA 0 0% 224 NA NA 720 480 o NA 0.0 4137.3 100.0
7112199 MNA N2 100% 176 100 NA 820 BO g NA 45.4 4183.7 100.0
| _8/29r98 NA Q % NA NA, NA 380 200 ¢ NA 0.0 4183.7 100.0
10714089 NA 360 100% 256 100 NA 400 150 [i] MA 214 42051 100.0
10/18/99 NA L] 100% 356 100 NA 610 450 1] NA 234 4228.5 100.0
11/6/99 NA 466 100% 360 100 WA 40 40 o NA 106.2 4334.7 100.0
11/15/99 NA 0 0% NA 170 MNA NA NA o NA Q.0 4334.7 100.0
12/22/99 NA 0 0% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0 43447 100.0
AlGI00 NA 0 0% 183 100 B89 9 14.5 0 81.5 0.0 43347 100.0
324/00 NA 432 100% 144 100 64.5 [] 14 1] 59.7 2.7 43374 100.0
4/14/00 NA 504 100% 109 100 63.2 12 18 4] 63.86 2.7 4340.1 100.0
427100 NA 312 100% 201 100 646 8 4 0 64.1 1.4 43416 100.0
51 0/00 NA 312 100% 227 100 69.1 B.5 2.5 0 87.2 0.6 4342.1 100.0
&/25/00 NA 360 100% 250 100 §2.8 7 18 0 78.4 2.3 4344.4 100.0
6/10/00 NA 384 100% 255 100 NA 55 11.5 0 NA 3.8 4348.2 100.0
Totalto Datew 18,144 42% = Average % Operation
NOTES:

HC Recovery Per Parlod = Hydrocarbons recovered based on field data and an average hydrocarbon density of 6.26 [bs. per gallon,

ppmv = parts per million velume

scfm = standard cubic leet per minule

HC Destruction Efficlancy = Hydrocarbon destruction efficiency based on lab data.

Total Weti TPH-g Conc. » Concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline of soil vapor extracted from all apen wells.

* = For 3/6/00 threugh 5/10/00, total flow rate (cublc fest per minute) calculated from velocity measurement (feet per minute} in 4"-diameter pipe using annemomerter.

deg F = degrees Fahrenheil
Ibs/day = pounds per day

NA = not avaliable or applicable
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EXHIBIT 6

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE TABLE



Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-HB8J

Sample Date of Flow Meter Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total

ID Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) benzene Xylenes
(gallons)  (gallons) (gpd)  (gallons) (ppb) _ (ppb)
-1 04127195 640 ¢ 0 0 240 840 44 54 8.0 35
I-1 (5/05/95 55,200 54 560 6,820 54,580 - - - - - -
I-1 05/12/95 197,540 142,340 20,334 196,900 8,500 790 400 850 92 660
1-1 05/25/95 328,960 131,440 10,1114 328,340 - - - - - -
I-1 06/01/25 331,090 2,110 30 330,450 - - - - - -
-1 06/08/95 460,730 129,640 18,520 460,080 780 130 82 130 15 140
-1 06/16/95 590,300 129,570 16,196 589,660 - - - - - -
I-1 06/23/95 626,890 36,590 5,227 626,250 - - - - - -
-1 06/28/95 646,240 19,350 3,870 645,600 - - - - - -
-1 07107195 646,930 690 77 646,290 - - - - - -
I-1 07113/95 677,120 30,190 5,032 676,480 3400 1,100 190 370 45 300
I-1 07/18/95 711,770 34,650 6,930 711,130 - - - - - -
-1 07/28/95 831,040 119,270 11,927 830,400 - - - - - -
I-1 08/04/95 831,940 900 129 831,300 - - - - - -
-1 08/11/95% 897,280 65,340 9,334 896,640 - - - - - -
-1 08M7/95 918,610 21,330 3,555 917,970 - - - - - -
-1 08/28/95 964,370 45,760 4,160 963,730 7,900 2,100 940 1,100 120 1,200
-1 09/01/95 969,900 5,530 1,383 969,260 - - - - - -
-1 09/07/95 972,180 2,280 380 971,540 5800 1,300 540 750 | 760
I-1 (9/14/95 975,490 3,310 473 974,850 - - - - - -
I-1 09/22/95 1,038,540 63,050 7,881 1,037,900 — - - - - -
-1 09/29/95 1,114,830 76,290 10,899 1,114,190 - - - - - -
1 10/05/95 1,133,030 18,200 3,033 1,132,390 - - - - - -
1 10/12/95 1,139,200 8,170 881 1,138,560 2,700 680 280 470 45 270
K1 10523195 1,169,390 30,190 2745 1,168,750 - - - - - -
-1 11710/95 1,169,380 ¢ 0 1,168,750 - - - - - -
-1 MN795 1,171,890 2,500 357 1,471,250 4,900 1,200 450 680 55 500
-1 11/20/95 1,221,950 50,080 16,687 1,221,310 - - - - - -
-1 11/27/95 1,285 450 73,500 10,500 1,294,810 — - - - - -
I-1 12/04/95 1,400,780 105,330 15,047 1,400,140 2,300 380 290 510 27 230
1-1 12114195 1,501,930 101,150 10,115 1,501,290 - - - - - -
I-1 12/21/95 1,608,890 106,960 15,280 1,608,250 - - - - - --
1 12/29/95 1,832,530 23,640 2,955 1,631,890 - - - - - -
| 01/05/86 1,690,780 58,250 8,321 1,690,140 - - - - - -
-1 01/08/96 1,735,880 45100 15,033 1,735,240 3,000 520 250 600 46 440
-1 01/18/96 1,868,520 129,640 12,964 1,864,880 - - -- - - -
-1 01/25/96 1,886,830 21,310 3,044 1,886,190 - - - - - -
-1 02/02/96 2,014,240 127,410 15,926 2,012,600 - - - - -~ -
-1 02/07/96 2,027,770 13,530 2,706 2,027,130 1,800 860 38 75 9.6 110
I-1 0212196 2,027,850 180 36 2,027,310 - - - - - -
I-1 02122196 10 * 0 0 2,027,310 - - - - - —
1-1 02/29/96 14,090 14,080 2,011 2,041,380 - - - - - -
-1 03/06/96 23,260 9,170 1,528 2,050,560 25000 3,400 5400 5400 360 3,500
H 03/14/96 34,660 11,400 1,425 2,061,960 - - - - - -
-1 03/22/96 46,300 11,640 1,455 2,073,800 - - - - - -
I-1 04/08/95 54 120 7.820 460 2,081,420 10,000 2,000 690 1,500 120 930
H  05/02/96 54,840 720 30 2,082,140 - - - - - -
I-1 05/14/96 139,900 85,080 7,088 2,167,200 4,400 840 330 820 53 580
-1 05/28/96 251,380 111,490 7,964 2,278,680 - - - - — -
I-1 06/14/96 264,690 13,300 782 2,291,990 1,200 330 170 16 51 120
1-1 07/08/96 295,770 31,080 1,205 2,323,070 150 65 37 4.4 0.60 67
I-1 07/25/96 298,890 3,120 184 2,326,190 - —- - — - -
1 08/08/96 300,120 1,230 88 2,327,420 - - - - - -
I-1 08/12/96 302,120 2,000 500 2,329,420 890 180 110 190 14 120
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Date of Flow Meter  Cfiluent  Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb} (ppb) ({(ppb} (ppb) benzene Xylenes

{(gallons)  (gallons)  (gpd) (gallons) {ppb}  (ppb}
-1 08/27/96 303,730 1,610 107 2,331,030 - - - - - -
I-1 0913196 311,780 8,050 474 2,339,080 - - - - - -
I-1 10/04/96 311,780 0 g 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 11/08/96 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
I-1 12/02/96 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
1 12/06/98 337,540 25760 6440 2,364,840 630 160 48 120 89 69
I-1 01/07/97 512,070 174,530 5454 2,539,270 2,800 310 210 540 35 330
-1 01/15/97 553,950 41,880 5,235 2,581,250 - - - - - -
-1 01/24/97 594,490 40,540 4504 2,621,790 - - - - - -
- 02007/97 626,600 32,110 2294 2653900 5300 720 460 1300 440 640
1 02/19/97 687,340 60,740 5,062 2,714,640 - - - - - -
-1 03/04/97 695,030 7,660 592 2,722,330 - - - - - -
-1 0312197 705,530 10,500 1,313 2,732,830 3,700 740 380 1,000 61 560
-1 04/01/97 705,530 o} 0 2,732,830 - - - - - -
-1 05/02/97 705,530 0 0 2,732,830 - - - — - -
-1 05/07/97 707,770 2,240 448 2,735,070 - - - - - -
J-1 05/14/97 708,080 310 44 2,735,380 - - - - - -
1 07/20/97 708,860 780 10 2736160 2,100 170 240 440 21 240
-1 10/01/97 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 - - — - - -
1 10/20007 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 3400 11,000 470 840 42 390
I-1 10/31/97 783,000 74,140 6,740 2,810,300 - - - - - -
I-1 11/05/97 817,960 34,960 6,992 2,845 260 - - - - - -
-1 1111/97 854,790 36,830 6,138 2,882,090 920 320 34 57 12 150
-1 11/21/97 7,210 62,420 6,242 2,944 510 - - - - - -
-1 11/25/97 844,770 27,560 6,890 2,972,070 - - - - - -
I-1 12/04/97 989 710 44 940 4,593 3,017,010 - — - - - -
I-1 12/11/97 1,023,640 33,930 4,847 3,050,940 ND ND ND ND ND ND

I-1 12M15/97 1,042,420 18,780 4,695 3,068,720 - - - - - -

I-1 12/31/97 1,106,010 63,590 3,974 3,133,310 - - - - - -

-1 01/08/98 1,127,130 21,120 3,520 3,154,430 1,000 830 24 58 5.2 170
-1 01116/98 1,171,600 44,670 4,467 3,199,100 - - - - - -

-1 01/22/98 1,195,970 24170 4,028 3,223,270 - - - - - -

-1 01/30/98 1,229,930 34,020 4,253 3,257,290 - - - -
1-1 02/05/98 1,253,850 23,860 3,977 3,281,150 570 340 19 54 54 95
1-1 02/09/98 1,273,640 19,790 4,948 3,300,940 - - - -

-1 02/20/98 1,226,030 52,390 4,763 3,353,330 - - - - - -
-1 02/27/88 1,365,130 39,100 5,686 3,392,430 - - - - - -
-1 03/05/88 1,394,470 29,340 4,890 3,421,770 - - -
-1 0312/28 1,429,330 34,8560 4,980 3,456,630 1900 920 96 220 16 280
-1 03/20/28 1,468,420 39,090 4,886 3,495,720 - - -

-1 03/27/88 1,499,700 31,280 4,469 3,527,000 - - - -
-1 04/01/98 1,522,760 23,060 4,812 3,550,060 910 550 47 94 56 160
-1 04/06/98 1,522,980 220 44 3,560,280 - - - -

-1 04/16/98 1,566,740 43,760 4,376 3,584,040 - - - - -- -

-1 04/22/98 1,593,240 26,500 4417 3,620,540 - - - - - -

-1 04/29/98 1,624,180 30,940 4,420 3,651,480 - - - - - -

I-1 05/11/98 1,668,000 43,820 3,662 3,695,300 - - - - - -

-1 05/19/98 1,694,840 26,940 3,368 3,722,240 240 ND 19 38 32 43
-1 05/29/98 1,732,330 37,390 3,739 3,759,630 - - - - - -
I-1 06/11/98 1,785,020 52,690 4,053 3,812,320 570 ND 22 57 48 9
-1 06/18/98 1,816,620 31,600 4,514 3,843,820 - - - - - -
I-1 07/07/98 1,816,690 70 4 3,843,990 - - - - - -
-1 07/13/98 1,818,690 2,000 333 3,845590 9,200 6,600 3o 230 8 1,600
I-1 08/02/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,890 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Sample Date of Flow Meter  Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
ID Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) benzene Xylenes

(gallons)  (gallons) (gpd)  (gallons) (ppb) _ (ppb}
-1 08/30/98 1,818,690 ¢ 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
-1 09/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,950 - - - - - -
I-1 10/31/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - —
-1 11/30/08 1,818,690 o 0 3,845,990 - - - - -- -
-1 12/30/98 1,818,680 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
-1 01/06/99 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
-1 01/12/99 1,819,320 630 105 3,846,620 - - - - - -
I-1 01/22/99 1,819,380 60 6 3,846,680 - - - - - -
-1 01/27199 1,819,380 0 0 3,846,680 3,400 4,500 5B 72 12 310
-1 02/01/99 1,820,180 BOO 160 3,847,480 - - - - - -
I-1 02/04/99 1,820,670 490 163 3,847,970 - - - - - -
-1 02/24/99 1,820,670 0 0 3,847970 15000 7,300 1,300 52 2,900 2,900
-t 03/03/99 1,821,820 1,150 164 3,849,120 14,000 7,400 480 780 30 2,400
-1 D3/23/99 1,821,820 1] 0 3,849,120 - - - — - -
i1 04/05/99 1,822,750 930 72 3,850,050 - - - - — -
-1 05/28/99 1,822,750 0 o 3,850,050 - - -- - — -
-1 06/25/99 1,822,750 0 0 3,850,050 - - - -- - -
I-1 06/29/99 1,822,780 30 8 3,850,080 -- - - -- - -
I-1 07112/9% 1,822 980 200 15 3,850,280 - - - - - -
-1 07/26/98 1,824,800 1,820 130 3,852,100 4900 2,800 48 17 ND 530
I-1 08/27/99 1,824,800 0 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
-1 09/29/99 1,824,800 0 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
-1 10/14/99 1,825,240 440 29 3,852,540 4400 4,700 10 22 ND 180
-1 10/18/99 1,825,430 190 45 3,852,730 - - - - — -
-1 11/06/99 1,825,430 0 0 3,852,730 - - - - - -
I-1 12122198 1,825,810 380 8 3,853,110 ND 680 ND 17 1.2 ND
I-1 03/06/00 1,825,870 60 1 3,853,170 6,400 9,600 ND 6.5 ND 370
1-1 03/24/00 1,826,040 170 9 3,853,340 - - - - - -
-1 04/14/00 1,826,330 290 14 3,853,630 ND - ND ND ND 1.1
-1 04/27/00 1,826,410 80 3] 3,853,710 - 1,200 - - - -
11 05M10/00 1,826,570 160 12 3,853,870 ND 8,800 ND# NDg# ND# 16
I-1 05/25/00  1,826682 122 8 3,853,992 - - — - - -
-1 06/10/00 1,827,130 438 27 3,854,430 - - - - - -
E-1 04/27/95 — - - - - ND 87 ND ND ND ND
E-1 05/12/95 - - - - - 670 180 34 58 ND 2.8
E-1 (6/08/95 - - - - - ND ND 0.87 0.92 ND 1.4
E-1 0713/95 - - - - - ND 110 ND ND ND ND
E-1 08/28/95 - - - - - 140 220 26 4.4 0.98 6.2
E-1 09/07/95 -- - - - - 200 250 58 6.9 0.77 93
E-1 1012195 - - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 1117195 - - - - - 93 230 0.73 1.3 ND 14
E-1 12/04/95 - - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/08/96 - - - - - 110 76 52 11 0.74 8.4
E-1 02/07/96 - - - - - 840 470 42 7.7 21 16
E-1 03/06/96 - - - - - 140 420 11 0.94 ND 0.58
E-1 04/08/96 - - - - - 340 190 11 7.4 35 21
E-1 05/14/96 - - - - - 630 330 13 Ky 38 29
E-1 06/14/96 - - - - - ND 79 ND ND ND ND
E-1 07/08/96 - - - - - ND ND 0.7% ND ND ND
E-1 08M2/96 - - - - - 73 72 1.7 3.0 NB 27
E-1 12/06/96 - - - - — ND ND ND 1.4 ND 0.57
E-1 0107197 - - - - - ND ND 1.4 27 ND 23
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Dateof Flow Meter  Effluent  Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl-  Total
ID Sampling Reading  Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) benzene Xylenes

(gallons)  (gallons) (gpd)  (gallons) (ppb) _ (pPb)
E-1 02/07/97 - - - - - a5 80 ND 1.3 ND 0.57
E-1 03112197 - - - - - 100 170 33 5.5 063 4.4
E-1 07122197 - - - - - 160 160 13 28 26 15
E-1 10/20/97 - - - - - 87 860 0.80 26 073 3.0
E-1 111e7 - - - - - ND 130 ND ND ND ND
E-1 121197 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/08/88 - - - - - ND 270 ND 06 ND 22
E-1 02/05/98 - - - - - ND 300 0.3 10 ND 25
E-1 03/12/98 - - - - - ND 390 0.4 0.9 ND 2.0
E-1 04/01/98 - - - - - ND 330 06 14 ND 29
E-1 05/19/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 06/11/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 07113198 - - - - - 410 3,600 3.1 31 1.4 25.0
E-1 08/02/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 08/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 09130708 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 10/31/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 11/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 12/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 01/27/98 - - - - - ND 2,000 ND 03 ND ND
E-1 02/04/29 - - - - - - 2,100 - - - -
E-1 02/25/99 - - - - - ND - ND 06 0.3 0.8
E-1 03/03/99 - - - - - 110 4,000 08 ND 0.8 6.4
E-1 04/05/99 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1 0423199 - - - - - - ND - - - -
E-1 05/28/99 - - - - - - - -~ - - -
E-1 06/25/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 D6/29/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 071129 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 07126199 - - - - - 110 2,600 ND ND 0.5 17
E-1 08/27/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 09/29/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 10/14/99 - - - - - 270 3,000 0.7 5.9 27 5.1
E-1 10/18/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 11/06/29 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 12/22/99 - - - - - ND 690 ND 1.6 1.2 0.85
E-1 03106100 - - - - - 72 1,400 ND ND ND 072
E-1 03724/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-t 04/14/00 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1 04/27/00 - - - - - - 1,500 - - - -
E-1 05/10/00 - - - - - ND 5300 0.43 26 1.2 ND
E-1  05/25/00 - - - — - - - - - -- -
E-1 08/10/00 - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Effluent Discharged to Date: 3,854,430 gallons

NOTES: ppb = parts per billion J-1 = influent
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline E-1 = effluent from air stripper
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
~= not measured/not analyzed * = new flow meter installed 02/22/96
gpd = gallons per day # = Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded larget

detection limit due to excessive foaming of the sample.
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EXHIBIT 7

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The
presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-
phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top or top of

casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, “pre-purge’ and “non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wels.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check
valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 dgrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter issued
by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shail be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water
table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling details.
For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and
temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our
requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.



7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to '
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed upon
with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘nonrpurge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquidphase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids
within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than
10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are
collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume before
purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored i labeled
drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system
(ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the dieck-
valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initiak. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 8

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Projecttio: 30~ 0CE5-75

Station No.: Mcb:f D‘j*HGﬁF

TRC Alton Geascience, Northern California Operations
FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM:

TRG Alton Personnei: :Y' c.,h’l(.lfﬁt"yn .‘7' Q. BFCWH
“Data: /0/['6/0;
—

Wl Screen | Depth to] Depth to| Free Praduct | Free Product| Yotal jDissolved Comments
Number | Interval | Water | Product| Thickness {ftj| Recavery Depth | Qg {mgil}
Mw- 8 i€ .£95
M- {0 “44.84
M -5 3375
Min -3 16.75
M- 7 12.27
Miv-12. H8. 44
%M‘W-— i\ 93086
VM- 2, DRY
VM- DRY
VMiy- § DRy
VM- DRY
+ |Mw-¢ 15,14 _
s |Rw- 45,0
# |RwW-2A e, %
% |Rw-3 16.%
S M- | 4. 53
+* w4 “44.75
* Mw- 2 ‘4.6
% |RW-j 4.7
I
giigenerahforms\luigfrm xis * = el S‘”‘”’PI“‘( 10/12199



TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

3 Chidester~ &

Site: OH-HES Project No.-30-C065-1553mpled By €. Breimn . Date: ’02/“72“
Well No. MW -!"1 Purge Method: Ne Pwt‘ig Well No. Riw- 2 Purge Method: No P Hre
Totat Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): '
Depth 1o Water (feet); Product Recovered {gaflons)___ Depth o Water {feet). Product Recovered (galions)
Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter (inches)._____ Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feety:__ 1 Well Volume (galonsy. B0% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {galions):
“Time ;| Time | : Degth | Vohume] Conduc-{Temper Time | Time | Dépth |Volume|Conduc{Temper{ -
Start | Stop | To Watil Purgeg] tuity | awre | pH start | ter] Purged| - tivity - “ature
Ctteaty | gaitons | ustem)| (£ LI L ey gations| wsrem| (el
2.5 162 63 244 (€58 6.80
i
- [Total Purged |~ % Time Sampled []mo 4 {Total Puiged T T ] rime sampted lozs
Comments: ) Comments: ~
Turbidity= Turbidity= .
Wetll No. Rb-22 Purge Method: Ne P"-”?C_,a Well No. Riw 3 Purge Method: Neg R’Lf&,'?_,
Total Depth (feel) Deplh o Product {feet)____ Tolal Deplh (feet) Depth to Product (fel):
Depth to Water (feet): B Product Recavered (gallons)_ Deplh to Water {feet): Product Recovered (gallons):__
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches):___ Waler Cn!urﬁn (feet): Casing Diameter (inches):
B0% Recharge Depth {feety 1 WweliVolume (gallons)___ £0% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {gallons):
Time Time Depth | Volume{Conduc-{Tempar- Time Time Depth |Volume|Conduc-| Temper-
Start | Stop |To Waterj Purged| tivity atwra | pH Starl Stop | To Water| Purgad| thwly ature | pH
{leety |galans|(uSicmii (F,C) o (leet} 3gahonsjiusSicm)| (F L8y

Ja3 LG e

iTolal Purged__ I ] Time Sampled l‘l“ﬁ.‘ ‘Tolal Purged I_ l Time Sampled ‘iCSC
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. MW~} Purge Memod:ﬁt‘_Piji_ well No. Mk—f Purge Metnod:ﬁgfggﬁ
Totai‘Depth {feet) Depth o Product (feet): ‘ Total Depth {feef) Drepth to Product (feet): ’
Depth to Waler (feet}: Preduct Recovered (gallons)___ Depth to Water (feet). Product Recovered (gallons)___
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameler {Inches): Water Column (feat): Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depln {feet):_____ 1 Well Volume (gationsy____ B0% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volyme {gattons}____
Time | Time | Depth jvolumelConduc-fTemper| Time | Time | Dépth |Volume|ConducTemper- .
Stat | Stop |To Waterj Purged|  tivity ature | pH Start Stop | To Water] Purged} tivity ature pH
{feet} |gallons}(uSiem)}(F , C) ' (feet) [gallons|(uS/em)| (F.C)
2 or 6R.2¢ ! : 305654 678
g — T
} i
: S
_ iTolPuged [ Time Sampled s ""7__f57afpx{r_g§q;—_'| | rime sampiea {1140
Comments: Comments o e
faigimg= T Ty Tubidity= B

- S 10/12/99




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

sitee O1-HEY  project N0 307006 5-75 sampled By &« Brecyn

Welt No. MW -2
Total Depth {feet)

Depth to Water (feet)
Water Column (feet):

B0% Recharge Depth (feet):

Furge Method: f ! Pb:
Depth o Product (feet):

Product Recovered {galtons)____ Depth to Waler (feet):

Water Column {feel)._
1 Well Volume (gallons):

Casing Diameter {laches):

Time | Time |- Depth
Start | Step |To Waler,
- : Ueet)

Volum_e Con;!uc— Temper4
Purged| " tivity
gations | (uS/emj{(F . C)}

-ature | pH

5.3 6.9 6.8

T ChidesTer ¢+

Date: !OJM( 2j
well No,_ IR W]

Total Depth (feet)

§0% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons):

Time | Time | Depth |Velume|Conduc Temper] ‘
Start Slop Tq Wa.ief_ Purged| - iivity ature | pH

T 70 ey | gatons| usrtemy| (F €Y
. 29120 e

|

Total Purged i

‘| Ttme Sampled . [h.ls

l :
TolalPuriged . | . | Time Sampled

FPurge MelhodA_M
Deptn to Product (feel).
Product Recovered {gallons):

Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Weli No. o FPurge Method - Well No. _ Purge Method

Tetal Depth (feety

Deplh to Water {lzet). }

Water Coluron (feel}:

80% Recharge Depih (feety

" Depth {o Producl (faet): _ Total Qepth (feel)

Producl Recovered (galtons) _ Cepthto Water (feet).
Casing Drameler {inches): .

Time Time Depth

Starl Stop

Volume! Conducd Tempar
To Water| Purgea]  tily aturz pH
(fezt; | gallons|{uSfemi| (F . C)

1 Well Volume {galions)

Water Column (feet)’
80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Twne Time

Stant | Step

Deplth VolumeyCondus-{ Temper-

To Water| Purgad] ity ature pH

(fzet) }aatlons | (uSfeml[(F.. T}

iTelal Purged [

I Time_S:a;pled ‘

Tolal Purged /Jr _lTirne Samgpled [

Comments: Comments:

Turbidity= LTurbidiryr

Well No. Purge Melthod: Well No. Purge Method

Total Depth {feel) . Deptni to Product (feet): Total Cepth (feel) Depih to Product (feet):
Depth to Water (feet) Product Recovered (gallons)__ Depth to Water (feel):

Water Column {feet):

80% Recharge Depth {feet):

Casing Diameter {Inches}:

Time Time
Start | Stop

Depth

Volume | Conduc-f Temper-| j
To Waterj Purged)  tivily ature | pH

{feat) gattons (US."C,I'H] {F. 't )

1 Well Volume {galions),

Water Column (feet}:

80% Recharge Depth (feel):

Casing Diameter {Inches):
1 Well Volume {gallons}:

Time Time
Stan Stop

Depth | Volume Cor\duolTemper-
To Water| Purged]|  tivily ature | pH

{ieet} [gatlons|{uSicm)| (F.C)

Time Sampled |

a;l_burged ' ] | Time Sampled |

Comments:

Turbidity=

Produc! Recavered {galtons):

Casing hameter {(Inches):

Depth to Product {feet).
Product Recovered (gallons).___
Casing Diameter {Inches):

1 Weli Volume {gallensi:

1ni42/Qa



DAILY FIELD REPORT

Job Name: _,\f]ob'i’ Ot- HE T Project Number: 30-00¢5-75 Date: l(;i-/fﬁ o:

Location: (024 ., St.,, Plessaton Weather:  OyeeasT ' Day: F, r\,'&{qy

Staff: 3. Ch;cfz_ﬂ'er + C. Bivivn Reason For Site Visit: b4, Q“}p 'M/s

Check where applicable and provide brief description of condition:

[ 1 Power Poles: [] Compound: 1 Vacant Lot:

[ Lock on Fence: [] Drums on Site (contents & date):

{ ] Visual Inspection of External Well Heads:

ﬂwr}vfec.{ on_ Site. @ EZC am.,

Monfored _all _wells for D7, W, excepl VMW-{,2, 394

which were dirg

: /s
Sempled _wells — MW~6 , Run-y  RW-2 , RW-3 , Mw-[_

MWIL’ , M -2 q’ Rt"\/"’ MS;VT(}‘ ,/\/c‘) ﬁ-{i‘“ﬂ( m@j}la}ﬁ('
Labelled all ells ‘

Left sile @ 12:30 pa,




MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

PROJECT NUMBER 30 - 0065 - 15 ALTON PERSONNEL T Chideste & €. Browin

STATION NUMBER 04 - H6J DATE _ JOJt9fe;

WEATHER  Overcas? DAY _ Friday
4

HOURS

Hours spent on site:

Hours spent travelling to and from site (return): A
L—*
]

Number of mob/demebs to and from site:

MILEAGE
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site {1 man}:
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {2 man):

=0

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED
Number of wells monitored but not sampled:
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water < 25 feeth:

——
——

Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water >25):
Nurnber of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method:

Caln(D

DRUM INVENTORY
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS:

Gl O

Number of galions of groundwater purged and transported:

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Number of days for major street traffic control:

Number of days far non-major_street traffic control:
Cost for Caltrans lane closure:

Ci0|O

FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 miles}:
Number of free product pump-cut equipment mobidemobs:
Number of wells (manual pump-outs}:

Tinlo

FIELD NOTES:

Ar‘r“fuc_‘;( on ST'fé_, & E. 50 Am .,

Monifored _all wells for  DTW. exeapl

-1, 2, 3,449 which ere cf‘m/q

Sampled  mw-6, Rw-4, Rw-2, RW~3, M- W=

M- 4 RiW-] U\_‘é\mq f‘gfo Prirae YWGTIL})OU{
. . ) _J -
Lab«l[ el all _Wwells

Lot site @ I12:3C .,




EXHIBIT 9

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



~ Analysis Report

('} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road

Suite 1250
Concord CA 94520

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 783529. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, October
24, 2001. The PO# for this group is 4500446506-050% and the release number is 00110,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
MW-6 Grab  Water 3713356

RW-4 Grab  Water 3713357

RW-2 Grab  Water 3713358

RW-3 Grab  Water 3713359

MW-1 Grab  Water 3713360

MW-4 Grab  Water 3713361

MW-2 Grab  Water 3713362

RW-1 Grab  Water ‘ 3713363
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience Attn; Kathryn Quinnell

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

M]L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
: -1 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681




«l’ Lancaster Laboratories
Y Wherequaltyis a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E. Me!sr
Sr Chemist/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
MEMEE R 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

: _':"_Andlys'is'__Rep_Or f

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713360
Collected:10/19/2001 11:00 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:49 2300 Clayten Road
Discard: 12/0%/2001 Suite 1250
MW-1 Grab Watexr Concord CA 94520
LOC# 04-HeJ WBS# 08 Prj.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton T0600100209 MW-1
Az Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
082909 BTEX, MTBE {8020}
(0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.20 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.20 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-4%-4 H.D 0.29 ug/l i
N077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D 0.60 ] ug/l1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.P. 0.30 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
0h554 TFH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time RAnalyst Factor
08209 RTEX, MTBE {8020} SW-846 BOZ0A 1 10/27/2001 02:38 Larry K. Goxdon 1
naz68 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasocline 1 10/27/2001 02:38 Larry K. Gordon 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030A 1 10/27/2001 02:38 Larry K. Gorden n.a.

#—Laborator&Meth%iDetectf"ctm} %ﬁm Tirget detection limit

N.D.=Not d owe the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-556-2681 2216 Rewv. 3/11/00




Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713362
Collected:10/19/2001 11:25 by JcC Account Numper: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:50 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 12/09/2001 Suite 1250
MW-2 Grab Water Ceoncord CA 24520
LOCH C4-HoJ WBS# 08B Pri.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton T0600100909 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No hnalysis Name CcaS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0n776 Benzene 71-43-2 110. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 24, 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 600. 2.0 ug/l 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 72. 6.0 ug/l 10
00790 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 3.0 ug/1 19
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds inte¢ the calibration range of the system.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 13,000. 200. ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 80ZO0A 1 10/27/2001 06:58 Larry K. Gordon
Lancaster Labaratorigs, Jnc. . .
#:—Laboratorxll\é ectﬁgtmﬁgmge@gjﬂ S rF&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not d oo the Reporting Limit

N Analysis ReDO_f_f

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26381 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713362
Collected:10/19/2001 11:25 by JC

Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10

Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:50

Discard: 12/09/2001

MW-2 Grab Water

LOC# 04-Ho6Jd WBS# 08 Prj.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton 70600100209 MW-2

0B2Z68 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 3W-846 503GA

N.D=Not d op the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

#=Laboratory M iR ctsﬁgiﬁfé@ gﬁ%%rgm detection limit

1

1

- Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10585
ExzonMobil

2300 Clavton Road
Snite 1250

Concord CA 94520

10/27/2001 06:58 Larry K. Gordon

10/27/2001 06:58 Larry K. Gordon

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

10




Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713361
Collected:10/19/2001 11:10 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:50 2300 Clayton Recad
Discard: 12/09/2001 Suite 1250
MW-4 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC# 04-HEJ WBS# 08 Prij.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton TOA0010090% MW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Kumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTRE (85020)
00776 Benzene 71+43-2 22. 0.20 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 9.2 0.20 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 23. 0.20 ug/1 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 130. 0.60 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
08268 TPH-GRC (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Tn.#. 680. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. a LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factorxr
03209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B020A I3 10/27/2001 05:549 Larry K. Gordon 1
Q8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)} CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/27/2001 05:54 Larry K. Gordon 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030A 1 10/27/2001 05:54 Larry K. Gorden n.a.

#=Laborato 5
N.D.=Not dlﬂ

~ Analysis Report

(l> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

L Lab igs. e L
€ ctﬁﬁtﬁﬁgﬁm%@et detection limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631

2116 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713356
Collected:10/19/2001 10:10 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMcbil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:43 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 12/0%/2001 Suite 1250
MW-©6 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC# 04-H6J WB34 08 Prj.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton TO600100809 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (802Q)
00776 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.20 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. .80 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 B.D. 0.30 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was net submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSE
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(8268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l I3
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysiszs Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 RTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/2001 05:21 Larry K. Gordon 1
08268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/27/2001 05:21 Larry K. Gardon 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-646 5030A 1 10/27/2001 05:21 Larry K. Gordon n.a.

#=Laborato Methowctccéﬁ%miggﬁgwg fhrget detection limit
N.D.=Notd tha Reporting Limit
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

<|> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ho. WW 3713363
Collected:106/19/2001 11:35 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMabil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:50 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 12/0%/2001 Suite 1250
RW-1 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOCH 04-H6J WBSH 08 Prij.# 30-0065-735 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton TOE00100%0% RW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Derection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 210, 1.4 ug/1l 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 130. 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 500. 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 580. 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5.0 ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
082&8 TPH-GRC {(CA LUFT)
$5554 TPH-GRO {(CA LUFT} n.a. 12,000. 100. ug/L 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MIBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 5. 2. ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX, MTBE (802D) SW-846 B0Z0A 1 10/27/2001 DB:26 Larry K. Gordon 5
08268 TPH-GRO {(CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/27/2001 06:26 Larry K. Gordon 5
Method
02309 MTEE by GC/MS (water) SW-B46 §260B 1 10/31/2001 20:43 Nicele S. Albright 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 50302 1 10/27/2001 06:26 Larry K. Gerdon n.a.

#=Laborato Methowetectiﬁ%gﬁlgg%ﬁ%%qwarget detection limi

N.D.=Not d 0V

Beporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW

Collected:10/19/2001 11:35 by JC
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:50
Discard: 12/09/2001
EW-1

LOC# 04-H6J WBS# 08
1024 Main St Pleasanton

Grab Water
Prj.# 30-0065-75

01163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B

Lancaster L
#=Laborato%MethodDetect{éﬁt I
EMBE ! .
N.D=Not d ove the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

TO60010090% ERW-1

boratori , T
m}f&%ﬁ%‘%rget detection limit

3713363

TRCC

1

: "Anqu_si's_Reporf &

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10588
ExxonMeobil

2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250

Concord CA 84520

10/31/2001 20:43 Nicole §. Albright

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



e Analysi_sRepOrf |

4]} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ho. WW 3713358
Cellected:10/19/2001 10:40 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:49 2300 Clayton Reoad
Discard: 12/09/2001 Suite 1250
RW-2 Grab Water Concord CR 94520
LOCH# 04-Hé6J WBS# 08 Pri.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton T060010090% RW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (B020)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.20 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.20 ug/1 1
(0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.20 ug/1l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.60 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 ug/1 1
5 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project, A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
08268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2114
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/2001 GL:32 Larry K. Gordon 1
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUET) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/27/2001 01:32 Larry K. Gorden 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030A 1 106/27/2001 01:3Z Larry K. Gerdon n.a.

#=Laboratory Met qdRe ctﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%@'%‘rget detection limit

N.D.=Not d

ove the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/11/00



- Analysis Report

‘l’ | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 371335¢%
Collected:10/19/2001 10:50 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:49 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 12/02/2001 Suite 1250
RW-3 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC¥ 04-HeJd WESH# 08 Prij.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton TO60Q100909 RW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
Ho. hnalyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0R209 BTEX, MTBE (8020}
00776 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. C.20 ug/1l 1
00778 FEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.60 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.5 0.30 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TEH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water}
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Nanme Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0B20% BTEX, MTBE (8020) 5W-846 BOZ20A 1 10/27/2001 02:05 Larry K. Gordon 1
nRz268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/27/2001 02:05 Larry K. Gordon 1
Method
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 8260B 1 107317200 20:18 Nicole 3. Albright 1
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030R 1 10/27/2001 02:05% Larry K. Gordon n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 10/31/2001 20:18 Nicole 5. Albright n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. L
#:Laborator%lg ol cgﬁ%ﬁgﬁgﬁé&r{&gct detection limit
N.D.=Not d #@ the Réporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

e ________oaaa



| | 7.  Analysis 'Re_porf

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3713357
Collected:;10/19/2001 10:25 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 10/24/2001 16:10 ExxonMobil
Reported: 11/08/2001 at 16:49 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 12/09/2001 Suite 1250
RW-4 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC# 04-H6J WBS# 08 Prij.# 30-0065-75 TRCC
1024 Main St Pleasanton TO&CD100909 ERW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 RTE¥, MTRE (8020}
Q00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.20¢ ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-89-3 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00778 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.20 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.60 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n,a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/2001 01:00 Larry K. Gordon 1
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gascline 1 10/27/2001 01:00 Larxy K. Goxrdon 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 3W-846 5030A 1 10/27/2001 01:00 Larry K. Gordon n.a.
Lancgster Laboratorigs, Inc. . ..
#=Laboratorm g3k, mgg.m;'&@ target detection limit
N.D.=Not dare sporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2308 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Analysis Report

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

e . Page 1 of 2
Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ExxcnMokil Group Number: 783529
Reported: 11/08/01 at 04:50 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL nits %REC LREC Limits RED RFD Max
Batch number: 01298Aale Sample numbker({s}: 3713356-3713363
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 107 112 80-118 5 30
Tonluene N.D. .2 ug/1 106 113 82-119 6 390
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 107 113 81-119 6 30
Total Xylenes N.D. -6 ug/l 109 114 82-1290 5 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D .3 ug/1 100 162 79-127 4 30
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) H.D 50. ug/l 103 103 76-119% Q 30
Batch number: NO13041AB Sample number(s): 371335%,3713363
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 1040 77-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RED BKG pup DUP bup
RFD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RYD HAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: D1298A16 Sample number(s): 3713356-3713363
Benzene 116 66-149
Toluene 1i8 72-138
Ethylpbenzene 118 71-138
Total Xylenes 119 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 104 60-145
TPE-GRD {CA LUFT) 112 74-132
Batch number; N0O13041AB Sample number(s): 3713359,3713363
Methyl t-butyl ether 99 160 69-134 0 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8020)
Batch number: 01298316

Trifluorctoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
3713356 100 590
3713357 99 87
3713358 104 99
3713359 101 50
3713360 100 88
3713361 108 119
3713362 138+ 139*
37133063 103 125
Blank 98 B8
LCS 99 130
LCSD 949 130
M3 101 125

*. Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Page2 of 2
Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ExxonMobil Group Number: 783529
Reported: 11/08/01 at 04:50 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 72-134 65-137
Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Batch number: NO13041AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8§ 4-Bromeflucrobenzene

3713359 102 94 94 91
3713363 B9 81 94 98
Blank 10t §9 45 92
LCS 94 23 98 a3
MS 94 93 97 100
MSD 94 93 96 97
Limits: B6-118 B0-120 88-110 §6-115

*- Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00



Lancaster Laboratories

Acct. #:

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Sample #:(j

712200~ (;3

¢

Where quality is a science.

Please print.

SCR#:

Mobil Consultant/Office: TRC Preservative Codes
Consultant Prj. Mgr: Tr‘acuf Walkw Prj. #: 20- 0065-75 A " H =HC T =Thiosulfate -
Consultant Phone # §25-688~- 1200 _rax#:125-688-030% | 2 . N z:l:% z= gai?H
' o S= =0ther . v
Location Code #._Mobil _04-HECT wes# Db | g ; . 0 o
site Address: 024 M St ) P lﬁﬂSQnTan state: _C A § & E: . E i
o ‘ N A R A
Sampler: =3 Chidester 4 C. Browa 814l g o
Dar %2 & |E|g
Mobil Engineer; arin Rouse 2l al” =g .
...... 2| £ N NI -
T £l 2] B
HE ElE S
) (?Mw-é 10i0 X *Qowﬁm hquwa‘f‘
7 \
& Rw-4 1025 MTBE. by 8360
. < Rw-2 1040
= < Rw-3 jos0
o M- | ({00
‘ D q-) M- 4 D
( My - 125
T/ Rw-| Hzs W INAR 4 ’

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (piease circle); Relipquished by: - Date Time | Received by: Date /TL:ne"

72 hour 48 hour. KL/M W /‘?/&’/ﬁ' 1730 ]

24 h th d Reiifquished by: : ‘ " Date Ti +-Received by: Date Time
our ctner ay Pt __,_me-—- ‘

Data Package Options (please cirde f requested) | SDG Complete? | 4--'""'"‘ : i :
QC Summary GLP Yes @ Relinquished by: . L Date Tnme Received by: Date Time
Type | (Tier ) Other [ ite-spedific QC required? - ‘ ‘
Type W (NJ Red. Del) Disk | vug (i yes, ,m,,‘jate ac Relinquishe mercial Carrier: "+ - Recefved by: Zl te | Time
Type IV (CLP) and subrmit triplicate vol Ups - FedEx Other "'""'7—' ' % -?y /6/ fo)
Type Vi{Raw Data) Internal Chairof stody —— e Ny - Y
WP required? Yes (NG Ternperature Upon Receipt ___3__°C Custody Seals Intact? Mo - NA

2425 New Mollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Labaratories is a Therma Electron company.

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client

#1808 Rev, 62899




